Rule 2.33 Form 2,178

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 n 1 7 B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Sensible Transport Limited 02716713
In the Court case number
Bnstol District Registry 105 of 2012
{full name of court}
(a) insert ful IMWe (a)
names} and Simon Frankiin Plant Daniel Plant
address(es) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ
‘Deleto a3 attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the adminustration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 14 February 2012

Signed

% Administrator(s)
Dated - W 1Z [12

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Simon Frankiin Plant

information In the box opposite but If SFP

you do, It will help Companies House to g Ensign House

contact you if there 1 a query on the Admirals Way

form Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

The contact information that you give

will be wisible to researchers of the 0207538 2222

lic record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it o the
Registrar of Companies at -
\mm”“ |“ “““l “‘u‘““ ‘“\ Companies Houses, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A13QF110* _
A07 20/02/2012 #28

COMPANIES HOUSE




Sensible Transport LImited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 48(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E149XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax: +44 {207) 5383322
Email: simonp@sfpgroup.com

danielp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Inscivency Act 1886 and the Enterprise Act 2002. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copled without our prior
wniten permission, other than to those entitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liabiity wil
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on Its contents




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedula B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988

Contents

{1 Expoutive Summary

2. Introduction

3. The Joint Adminlstrators’ Appointmant

10.
",
12,
13.
14,

Company History, Events Leading to the Adminfstration Order and Pre-Planning Work
The Purpase of the Adminlstration

Evenis Following the Jolnt Adminfstrators’ Appoiniment Leading to Initial Strategy
General Progress In Relation to the Adminlstration

The Statement of Affalrs and the Quicome for Creditors

Statement of Pre-Appointment Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

Addttional Points Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

The Dispensing of the Meeting of Creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Anclilary

Appendices

I
il
n
v

vil
Vil

Xl

Statutory Information

Estimated Statement of Affalrs as at 26 January 2012/ Craditors’ Detalls
Joint Administrators' Income and Expandtturs Account to 3 February 2012
Breakdown of Jont Administretors’ Fees / Pre-Appointment Fees
Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

Breakdown of SFF Property Limited Fees

Breakdown of SFP Recoverles Limited Fees

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

SFP and Assoclated Entifies’ Charge Out Rates

Proof of Debt Form

Guide to Adminfstrators' Fees

Form 2 218




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 48(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insofvency Act 1986

1. Executive Summary

1

1.2

1.3

14

15

16

The Company was placed into Administration on 26 January 2012 The purpose of rescuing the Company as
a going concern was not achievable The primary purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a
beiter result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
{without first being in Admiristration)

The Company was Incorporated on 21 May 1992 to cammy out pre delivery inspection checks and offer vehicle
transporiation services Its registered office and main frading premises was siluated al Henstridge Aurfield,
Henstridge, Templecombe, Somerset, BA8 0TN The Company also traded from premises at Plots 1-3,
Henstridge Airfield, Henstridge, Templecombe, Somerset, BA8 0TN

It is understood that the Company remalined dormant until March 1999, commencing trading at this stage
when Roger Bastable was appointed as dwector The business subsequently won a number of blue chip
contracts which provided several years of growth. Notwithstanding this, the Company struggled with its cash-
flow throughout given its high level of fixed costs Despite sourcing an overdraft facliity with The Govemor and
Company of the Bank of Scotiand during 2001 and an involce discounting agreement with Lloyds TSB8
Commerclal Finance Limited duning 2008, cash-flow difficulties persisted During the final quarter of 2010, the
Company sourced a significant investment from a competior calied Quantum Automotive Limited in retum for
a majority shareholding in the Company. This, together with funds realised from a sale and leaseback of ts
vehicles, were used to seftle its tax llability and stem losses However, the Company continued to face
financial difficulties and subsequently sought an increased overdraft faclity During the second half of 2011,
the Company transferred its invoice discounting facility to Leumi ABL Limited to benefit from a specifically
tallored package Despite the Company's position stabilising, It was stil making losses and by early 2012, its
tax labity had built up again Accordingly, the Company's directors met with a firm of Insolvency
professionals 1o discuss the positon Leuml ABL Limited were served notice of the proceedings and in order
to protect the business and its position, sought to appoint its preferred choice of Administratars

It was envisaged that the primary purpose of the Administration would be achieved by a sate of the business
and assets on a going concem bass following a short term period of trading, whilst negotiations took place.
Medium term trading of the business was not considered {o be an option given the anticipated losses from the
cash-flow forecast. The Jont Administrators have since completed a sale of the Company’s business and
assefs to Autologic UK Limited

The purpose of the Administration is sl in the process of being achieved and there 1s stll a significant
amount of work to be undertaken This includes effecting debtor recoveries and continued Investigations into
the Company's affairs The Joint Administrators’ conslder that it may be advisable for the Company to
continue 1n Adminigtration for the time being. However, they require the option of placing it into Creditors'
Voluntary Liquidation for distributlon purposss in the unlikely event that there are sufficient realisations in the
Admunistration for a dividend to unsecured creditors  Altemnatively, the Jaint Administrators will file notica of
dissolution of the Company at Companies House should they take the view that the Company has no property
which might permit a distribution to Is credltors, unless they befieve thal they should present a winding up
petition at court, so that a hiquidator can be appolnted to further investigate the Company's affairs It 1s not
proposed to convene a meeting of ¢reditors

Questionnalres have been sent to creditors Responses may assist the Joint Administrators with their general
investigation duties  Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to do so

SECTION/APP,
REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4
and
Appendix |

Section 4
And
Appendix Il

Section &

Sections 7,
11and 12

Section 13



Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2, Infroduction

24

22

This Report and Statement of Propesals (‘the Report”) is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49
of the Insolvency Act 1986, (“the Act’) In relation to Senstble Transport Limited {"the Company”), the purpose
of which Is to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position and seek creditors’ approval of
the next stage of proceedings

The Report also includes information required 1o be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (*the Rules”) Al statutory information pertaimng to the Company 1s set out i
Appendix |

3. The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

31

3.2

33

34

35

On 20 January 2012, solicttors acting for the Company, Osborne Clarke, served a Notice of Intention to
Appoint an Administrator by Company or Director(s) (*the Notice of Intention”) upon Leum: ABL Limited
("Leumr"} and The Governar and Company of the Bank of Scotland ("BOS") As a result, Leum fooked to
seek the appointment of an alternative and preferred choice of Administrators

Solicitors acting for Leum, Addleshaw Goddard ("Addleshaw") established that there was a deed of prionty
entered into betwaen Leumi and BOS which provided that both charges ranked pan passu. Accordingly, a
Notice of Intention to Appolnt an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge was not required to
be served upon BOS by Leumi

Instead, Leumi wrote to BOS on 23 January 2012 confirming the breach of the factoring faciity and its
Intention to appointment Administrators BOS were afforded two days to outline any objections  None were
forthcoming

Accordingly, on 26 January 2012 a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying
Floating Charge (“the Notice of Appointment”) was presented to the Bristol Distnct Registry by Leumt.

The Notice of Appaintment was endorsed with the No 105 of 2012 Both Simon Franklin Plant and Danie!
Plant were appointed Jont Administrators ("the Jolnt Administrators”) Pursuant to Schedule 81, Paragraph
100(2) of the Act, the Jolnt Administrators act jointly and severally

4, Company History, Events Leading to the Administration Order and Pre-Planning Work

41

42

43

Company History and Events Leading to the Admunlistration Order

Albeit that statutory information Is contained in Appendix I, this report provides bref detalls In refation to the
Company's history.

The Company was Incorporated on 21 May 1992 It remained dormant, however until March 1999 when it
commenced trading to carry out pre delivery inspection checks and offer vehicle transportation services in
the used car, rental and aucton industries,

its registered office and man trading premises was siuated at Henstidge Alrfield, Henstrdge,
Templecombe, Somerset, BA8 OTN (“the Trading Premises”). The Company also traded from premises at
Plots 1-3, Henstridge Airfield, Henslridge, Templecombe, Somerset, BA8 OTN (“the Secondary Premises”).




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

4.15

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, Roger Bastable ("Mr Bastable’}, John Lloyd
{"Mr Lloyd"), John Merry ("Mr Merry") and Maunce Rourke ("Mr Rourke) (collectively, "the Directors) were
the Company's appointed directors There was no registered Company Secretary A full list of historic
company appolntments 15 scheduled at Appendix |,

Mr Bastable advised that the Company operated its banking faclities with BOS Detalls of the account
balances have been requested by the Jolnt Administrators [t is understood that the Company's account with
BOS has an overdrawn balance of clrca £350,000.

It is understood that the Company was inltially incorporated by Peter Dicken and Terence Beresford Further,
that when Mr Bastable was appointed as director its name was changed from Paimerest U K Limited fo its
current style

Following the commencement of trading, the Company expenenced an imitial period of growth, aided
sigvificantly by large orders from a number of blue chip organisations

In light of the increasing level of trade, the Company sourced an overdraft faclity from BOS to assist its
cash-flow position By way of security, BOS registered a debenture containing fixed and floating charges at
Companies House on 3Q August 2001

It 1s understood that over a penod of ten years the business continued to grow at a steady rate, reaching a
tumover of clrca £6m per annum by 2009

Despite the increasing level of trade, Mr Bastable explained that the Company continued to struggle with its
cash-flow due to the high levsl of outiays, including significant hire purchase costs As a result, the Company
sought invoice finance during November 2009 to assist with its finances It subsequently entered info an
invorce discounting agreement with Lioyds TSB Commerclal Limited ("LTSEC') By way of secunty, LTSBC
registered a debenture containing fixed and floating charges at Companies House on 2 November 2008

Albeit that the invoice finance faciity aided cashflow difficulties, the general economic downtum created a
further set of problems during 2010 As a result, it became unable to service certain of its tabiities as and
when they fell due

Accordingly, Mr Bastable sought additional investment  Given the close nature of the industry, he knew a
number of compettors, particulady Mr Memy, who was a director of Quantum Automotve Limited
(*Quantum") and with whom he had previously worked with at another firm. Quantum cperated in a shightly
different area of the market, focusing on new car deliveries

Following various meetings and discussions between both parties, Quantum proposed to invest time and
money in exchange for a majonty sharehalding. Mr Bastable accepted the offer on the basis that he felt it
addressed immediate financial 1ssues, whilst offering an additional experienced managenal / directonial team

During November 2010, Mr Merry, together with two other directors of Quantum, Mr Rourke and Mr Lloyd all
took up positions as directors Following this, the Company and Quantum were agreed to be aligned to work
vath one another, sharing both employees and vehicles as a cost saving measure.

During the first quarter of 2011, it is understood that the Company had generated losses of circa £250,000
and a tax liabilty to Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (*HMRC"} of circa £610,000 However, with the
substantial Investment from Quantum and the sale and lease back of the Company's vehicles, which
generated a further circa £400,000, the liability to HMRC was satisfied and the losses met




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988

416

417

418

419

420

421

4.22

423

424

Despite the Investment, the Company was stil facing financial difficulties due to the economic downtumn and
a decreasing demand in motor vehicles. In order to combat the difficulties further, the Company sought an
Increased overdratt faciity with BOS, to £400,000 As the bank required additional secunty it was agreed Mr
Bastable would provide a personal guarantee on the proviso that Mr Memy would prowde him with an
indermnity for up to £200,000, should it be called upon

During the second half of 2011, the Company sought to transfer its finance facility from LTSBC to Leumi i
order to benefit from a specifically tailored package As a result, it subsequently entered into an invoice
discounting agreement with Leumi. By way of security, Leum registered a debenture containing fixed and
floating charges at Companies House on 7 September 2011,

During the fourth quarter of 2011 and despite the Company’s pasition stabilising, it was stll making a loss,
bullding up significant HMRC arrears By early 2012 the tax kability was understood to be circa £330,000

At this point, the Company put forward a repayment plan to HMRC in order to service its arrears. Despite a
profitable start to 2012, the Company was unable to reach an agreement with HMRC and the Directors met
with a firm of Insolvency professianals to discuss the financial difficulties

As a result, the Directors wers adwised by the firm to look fo place the Company into Administration by way
of a directors appointment This process required the Directors to serve notice of their intention to do s0
upon the Company's debenture holders

Accordingly, Leumi subsequently received the Notice of Intention and n order to protect Its postion,
subsequently exercised its nght to appomnt its cholce of Administrators

Immediately pnor to the Administration appointment, Mr Bastable notified Leuml that the landlord of the
Trading Premises, Fleet Warehouse Limited (“the Landlord®), of which he was a director, had forfeited the
leass of the Trading Premises, This was apparently due to non-payment of rent  Further detalls concerning
thws can be found in Section 7

At Appendix Il 1s an Estimated Statement of Affars as at the date that the Company was placed info
Administraion ("the Statement of Affairs’) The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
insolvent on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £1,327,188

Pre-planning work
The partners of SFP, together with SFP's staff have undertaken pre-appointment work in respect of this

matter This work includes printing and reviewing company searches, discussing the positon with the
Directors and Leum, holding internal meetings and dealing with appointment documentation

5 The Purpose of the Admmistration

541

The purposes of an Administration are set out i Schedule B1, Paragraph 3{1} of the Act In short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

541 rescuing the company as a going concem, or

51.2  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up {without first bemng In Administration}, or

543  realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferental creditors




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

5.2

53

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectves The rescue of a company is the prionty. Next is to
instead achieve a better return to the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved then the
Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors

In the fight of the insolvency of the Company, the initfal purpose relating to its rescue could only be achieved
through a company voluntary arrangement  This was not considered to be achievable, although it appeared
that the second purpose was a viable option  Full details conceming progress In respect of this purpose are
setoutn Sectlon 7.

6. Events Following the Joint Administrators' Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

6.1

6.2

6.3

64

65

6.8

6.7

68

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the primary purpose of the Administration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whola than would be achieved If the Company was simply wound up
{without first bemg in Administration) This would potentially be achleved with the assistance of a statutory
moratonum, which protects a company when It 15 placed Into Administraton The moratorum effectvely
prevents all creditors' actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the Administrator's
consent, thereby providing a company with breathing space In which a strategy can be invoked to maximise
realisations

Upon appolntment, members of SFP's Administration depariment, debt recovery division SFP Recoveries
Limited ("SFP Recovenes"), property division SFP Property Limited (*SFP Property”) and forensic dwision,
SFP Forensic Limited ("SFP Forensic®) (collectively, "the Team’) attended the Trading Premises Further,
chattel asset valuers, Winterhill Asset Limited (*Winterhill") were Instructed to attend in order to compile a
valuation and inventory of the Company's business and assets,

Upon arrival at the Trading Premises, the Team met with Mr Bastable, Mr Merry and Mr Rourke who were
provided with SFP's standard director pack outlining the effect of the Administration, together with formal
notices to undertake statutory and non-statutory obligations Mr Lioyd was not in attendance and
accordingly, his director pack was sent to him by post

Mr Bastable stated that notwithstanding the Landlord had forfeited the lease of the Trading Premises, he
would nevertheless permit the Team access to the site whilst a strategy was agreed upon At this stage, d
was not certain as to whether or not forfeiture had legitimately {aken place

The Team subsequently oblained detals of the Company’s history and established its current
circumstances The Team also gleaned the various informatien and documentation required to discharge
statutory and non-statutory duties, dunng the course of the day Meanwhile, a representative from SFP
Recoverles began reviewing and collating all debtor information in order to reconstruct debtor files to assist
with the recovery of book debts,

In order to assess the wiability of continued trading, a representative of SFP Forensic compiled a cash-flow
foracast to assess the income and expenditure projection over the coming weeks The forecast revealed that
continued trading would generate losses,

in view of the position, the collective opinion of both the Joint Administraters and Winterhil! was that an
expedient sale of the Company’s business and assets needed to take place, since fong term trading was not
viable

The Directors adwised that they did not have the funding to make an offer However, that they were able to
introduca a number of third parties which had previously registered an interest with them to purchase the
business and assets




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7. General Progress In Relation to the Administration

14

1.2

73

74

75

16

17

18

78

Trading

During the first day of the Administration, it was ascertained that there were some immediate payments that
were required to be made to ensure short term trading  These were in respect of wages, fuel and insurance

Leumi agreed to settie the Company’s weekly payroll, n order to ensure thal the workforce remained In
place Accordingly, the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the payroll prepared by the Company
before forwarding the information to Leumi A CHAPS transfer was subsequently effected to ensure thal the
employees' received their salanes on the due date

I was ascertained that the Company's normal veicle filling procedure could not be maintained as the fuel
account had been placed on hold as a result of non-payment of arrears  This proved problematic to resolve
as nelther this nor other fuel providers were able to set up accounts with the Joint Administrators n short
order to enable the vehicles to be fuelled

It was, however established that one of the parties interested n the Company’s business and asses,
Autologic UK Limited {"AUL") would be able to provide the Company short term use of its credit facilities
This was on the basls that the Joint Admlnistrators agreed any expenditure would rank as an expense of the
Administration or for It to be taken Into account if and when negoliations were entered into with AUL
concerning a sale of the business and assets. A short form agreement was subsequently drawn up
permiting the Company temporary use of AUL's fuel credit Iine

Enquines were undertaken by the Joint Administrators’ insurance broker, Willis Limited ("Wilis™), with the
Company’s pre-appointment Insurance broker to establish the nature and cost of cover in place. Given that
the prowider of the pre-appointment policy was seeking the payment of all arrears, the declsion was taken to
source a new policy via Willis, providing the same cover but on & daily cost basls instead

Sale of Business

Once Winterhil had completed its valuation of the Company's business and assets, it contacted the
Interested parties to send the relevant non-disclosure agreements ("NDA") to each of them, prior {o releasing
sensitive financlal information

Recelpt of the signed NDA's was forthcoming from only two of the interested partles Information was
provided to these parties over the course of the weekend. Given the time constraints, a deadiine of midday
Manday, 30 January 2012 was sel for best and final offers

Only one subsequent offer was receved This was from AUL and was for the sum of £125,000 for the
purchase of the Company’s business and assels

Albeit a good offer, negotiations were entered into to look to obtain a higher pnce  After numerous
dlscussions with AUL, a final offer of £185,000 was elicited by the Joint Administrators As part of the overall
offer, the Jomt Administrators sought confirmation that AUL would assist with collection of the sales ledger,
not seek any recompense for their fuel related expenses and provide a contribution of £2,500 to trading
expenses AUL agreed to this




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.10

(A}

112

713

114

71§

716

147

718

719

1.20

2

The offer was discussed with Winterhlll who advised that it represented an excellent realisation in the
crreumstances and should be accepted

Solictors Francis Wilks and Jones (“FWJ') were instructed to assist and draft a sale and purchase
agreement ("SPA”") . Following numerous amendments to the agresment during Tuesday, 1 February 2012 a
conference call was held betwesn all parties at 11.00pm that evening to agree varlous outstanding issues A
final draft SPA was agreed upon during the course of the following day

Following advice from Winterhill, an apportionment was agreed of £50,000 to fixed charge recoveries for the
berefit of BOS

The sale of the Company's business and assets to AUL completed at 6 59 pm on Wednesday, 1 February
2012,

FWJ are in the process of forwarding the sale consideration of £135,000 to the Administration estate account
and have sent £50,000 to BOS

The Employees

Following confirmation of the Joint Administrators' appoiniment, a member of the Team held a meeting with
all of the Company's employees to advise them of the Administraton and the oplions available going
forward

Another meeting was held with the employees on 31 January 2012 during which an update In respect of the
progress of the Administration was provided Following the completion of the sale of the Company's
business and assets, all employess were advised and subsequently written to confirming that their contracts
of employment were transferred to AUL, pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Profecton of
Employment) Regulations

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company nto Administration, it 1s understood that its sales ledger was
£724,686, with Leum having an outstanding commitment of £516,378.

SFP Recoverles has identified non-factored Invoicing of £77,465 and additional invaicing of £193,274 to be
uploaded to the ledger.

In eddition, post appolntment involcing from the date of appointment to 1 February 2012 of £80,287 has
been raised

In order lo maximise realisations, a clause has been ncluded In the SPA ensuring that AUL will allow certain
of its staff to provide assistance with the collection of the sales ledger Further, that a representative of SFP
Recoveries closely monitors the posilion and attends the Trading Premises for regular updates concerning
the progress of collections

In the event of Leumi recovering its llability in full, the Joint Administrators will seek a reassignment of the
ledger for the benefit of the Administration.




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 48(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

T22

723

T.24

7.25

7.26

127

1.28

7.29

7.30

7.3

The Company's Trading Premises

Following confirmation of the appointment, SFP Property was instructed to review the forferture of the lease
of the Trading Premises in order to determine whether or not it was valid

Despite vanous requests, SFP Property was unable to obtain a copy of the documents purporting to affect
the forfelture The Joint Administrators were willing, however to accept forferture on the date ef completion,
on the basis that the Landlord confirmed that 1 had no claim against the Joint Administrators personally and
that any amounts owed to them would rank as an unsecured clalm in the Administration, Further, that any
rent deposit due would be pald to the Administration estate account

FWJ was instructed to draft a letter confirming the agreement reached between the Landlord and the Joint
Administrators  This was subsequently signed by the Landlord on 1 February 2012, bringing an end to the
Company's interest in the Trading Premises

it I1s understood that the Secondary Premises was used as an overspill yard for vehicles and occupied
pursuant to an informal arrangement, SFP Property has been instructed to review the posion and 18
currently investigating this

Investigation into the Company's Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations nto the Company's affairs prior to it being placed into Administration are being undertaken by
SFP Forensic and are presently ongoing

SFP Forensic has identified vanous areas of congern in relation to the Company's trading activities prior to it
being placed into Administration. These are currently being investigated However, the Joint Administrators
do not wish to divulge any further information in relation to this at this stage since it may hamper enquiries /
future recoveries

Additional Issues and Reallsations

The Company's books and records have been recovered from the Trading Premises by another entity
associated with the Joint Administrators' firm, SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP Datastore”) An inventory has
been prepared and the books and records will continue to be stored by them

SFP Datastore also provide secunity services and It was instructed to arrange for secunty i respect of the
Trading Premises and the Secondary Premises from the date of appointment untit completion of the sale of
the Company's business and assets, lo ensure that the assets contained therein were secure

Winterhill Is a firm of valuation agents who speclalise in Insolvency matters They were chosen lo work on
the assignment due to thelr specialist knowledge In the industry.

Addleshaw and FWJ are legal practices who specialise in Insolvency appointments by Asset Based Lenders
They were chosen to work on this assignment due to this speciallsm,

8. The Statement of Affalrs and the Outcome for Creditors / JoInt Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

8.1

Based upon current information, it 1s unlikely that there will be a dividend distrbution to unsacured creditors,
other than a possible prescribed part payment. At Appendix Il is an Estimated Statement of Affalrs as at the
date that the Company was placed into Adminsstration, completed by the Joint Administrators A Statement
of Affarrs has been requested from the Company's director / each of the Company's directors.




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1386

8.2

83

In additlon to this Is a list of creditors whose details have been obtalned from the Company's records and
whose claims have been lodged Please note that the £0 00 balances denote claims that are yet t0 be
lodged onto the Joint Administrators’ system and does not mean that the claim has been rejected or agreed

Altached at Appendix Iil s the Joint Administrators® Recefpts and Payments Account for the penod from 26
January 2012 to 3 February 2012

9 Statement of Pre-Appolntment Cost

9.1

9.2

Attached at Appendnx 1V 1s a schedule of the Joint Admimistrators’ time costs associated with the pre-
administration period {as defined by Rule 2 33(2A)), which lotal £5822.50 The Joini Administrators are
proposing resolutions to authonse these costs to be paid in full, plus VAT and disbursements, n accordance
with Rule 2 67A(3) and draw thelr costs from funds held In the Insolvent estate. These costs are fo be
approved by the relevant creditors or by a Creditors' Committee should one be established, as detailed In
Sectlon 10.

The work undertaken by SFP Is outiined in paragraph 4.24

10. The Joint Administrators’ Costs

101

10.2

Gven that there may not be a surplus available to the unsecured creditors, other than a possible prescnbed
part payment, it looks to be the case that the third purpese only of the Administration {at paragraph 5§1.3}
will be achieved From the outset the Joint Administrators arranged for members of their team fo be present
at ths Company's trading premises in order {o react to any immedlate 1ssues.

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, tnter alia, the following actions

10.21  undertaking nitial review of the trading positon and ascertaining the feasibility of continued trading,
10.2.2  lialsing with staff and directors in order to deal with immediate issues,

1023 liaising with Winterhill conceming the sale of the Company's business and assets,

10.24 negobating a sale of the Company's business and assets,

10.25 instructing FW\J to draft a sale and purchase agreement,

1026 reviewing and agreeing the sale and purchase agreement,

10.2.7  instructing FW\J to collect sale consideration and forward to the Administration estate account,
10.2.8  dealing with employees through verbal and written notificaton,

1029 reviewing the Company's books and records for creditor information and employee details,

10210 altending numerous discussions with the Directors to determine the Company’s position as at the
date of Administration,

10211 lialsing with SFP Recovenes and Leumi regarding the sales ledger,

10.212 liaising with SFP Forensic regarding investigation into the affairs of the Company,




Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

103

10.4

105
10.6
10.7
108
10.9
10.40

1011

1012

10213 liaising with SFP Praperty / Winterhill conceming the Trading Premises and Secondary Premises,
and

10.2.14 undertaking all statutory measures including updating creditars, advertsing and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House and Court

The grade of staff mstructed to assist me in this matter range from Support Staff who deal with maintenance
of the credifor contact database, asslstng with creditor quenes and sending reports to creditors,
Administrators who dea!l with employee matters, lalse with creditors and debtors and manage the Treasuty
functon of the case and Managers who prepare statutory reports to crediters, returs to Companies House,
other statutory matters and oversee the tax and VAT aspects of the case

At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the tme that has been incured by SFP to date At Appendix Xi s a
Guide to Administrators’ Fees, belng Statement of Inselvency Practice 9

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been Incurred by SFP Forensic to date

At Appendix VIis a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property fo date

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoverles to date

At Appendix VIIl Is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date

At Appendix [X Is a guide to SFP and its associated entities charge out rates and disbursement rates

Section 13 sets out the Joint Administrators’ proposals The Joint Administrators do not aniicipate a
distnbution to unsecured credttors, other than a possible prescribed part payment On this basis, Rule 2 106
(5A) provides that in a case where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b), if there
is no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator's
remuneration may be fixed (in accordance with paragraph (2)) by the approval of,

1094 each secured creditor of the company, or
109.2 if the adminlstrator has made or Intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors,
109.21 each secured creditor of the company, and

10.92.2 prefarential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an Inwitation to give or withhold approval

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be on a time cost basis, being the tme properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in aftending to matters ansing in the Administration under rule
2.106(2) of the Rules Further, that pre-planning costs are to be pald In full n accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)
from funds heid in the Insolvent estate

In accordance with the above, each secured creditor has been provided with a copy of these proposals In
addition and for the sake of good order, authonty from the unsecured creditors 1s also being sought. Unless
any abjection to the proposed basis of remuneration [s notfied to the Joint Administrators within 8 business
days from the date on which the proposals are sent out, the Joint Administrators will deem the basis of
remuneration approved by both the secured creditors and the unsecured creditors




Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1043

10.14

10.15

1016

1017

10.18

10.19

10.20

102

10.22

10.23

10.24

In accordance with Rule 2109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the Court, may
apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive Any such
apphcation must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

Disbursemants and speclfic expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable to
an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval - Such expenditure is made, If funds are
avallable from the insolvent estate  If funds are not avalable the payment Is made from s firm's office
account and this firm 1s reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firm's office account and re-charged fo an insolvent estate are defined as ‘Category
1 Disbursements’ This disbursement is explamed further under the expenses and Disbursements heading
" the Guide to Administrators' fees at Appendix XI There have been no Category 1 disbursements
incurred to date

Expenditure Incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an efement of
shared or allocated costs are recoverable wth creditor approval These payments are defined as ‘Category
2 Disbursements' and, once agaln, this disbursement is explalned further in the Guide to Administrators’ fees
at Appendix XI. There have been no Category 2 disbursements Incurred to date

The fees mcurred by Addleshaw, FWJ, Winterhill, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes and SFP Property are on a
tme cost basis Charge out rates are reviewed periodically

An Admimistration wil continue for a penod up to one year, at which point it will either be extended by
creditors' consent or Court Order, be moved into Liquidation or the company will be dissolved

Regulation 3A of The Insolvency Regulations 1994 states that the last Administrator of a company which has
been dissalved may, al any tme after the expiration of a penod of one year from the date of dissclution,
destroy the records of the company

In this case, 1t 1s not anticipated that the Admimstration will be concluded much earlier than the maximum
one year penod Consequently, the minimum period that the Jont Administrators anticipate holding the
company's books and records for will be two years

SFP Datastore's fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage, retneval and destruction of books and
records and an hourly rate for any further work carried out, including the provision of secunty services (where
applicable) SFP Datastore will be responsible for holding the Company's books and records for the required
period, and for arranging for the destruction of these records when applicable

It 1s proposed that the charges for the minimum period of two years storage and destruction of the records /
permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectvely, will be charged to the case upfront, shortly
following appointment

In the event that the Administration 1s concluded early, the Company Is dissolved early and the records are
held for less than the anticipated two year period, any fees billed and paid in advance will be credit noted
and the funds repaid to the estate as necessary

In the event that the Administration is extended, any adddional charges incurred by SFP Datastore will be
paid as they are Incurred




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49({1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988

1025 SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entities which are associated with the
Jolnt Admirustrators’ firm, SFP (“the Assoclated Enfites’}. Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made to oulside
parttes In which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest should be treated as a Category
2 Disbursement  In accordance with SIP 9 the following information s provided concerning the Assoclated
Entities

10 25.1 the Associated Entties have been established by SFP to perform functions lo which
gither the office holder or outside agencies could underiake, It Is considered that by
virtue of their specialist nature and close proximity to SFP they will achieve better results
than the office holder, his team or any outside agencles would be able to accomplish

10.25.2 the Associated Entties’ remuneration Is on an hourly time cost basis, divided into 6
minute umts and calculated as follows

Entity Basis of Remuneration Staff Charge Out Rates

SFP Forenstc Time Cost £100 - £500"

SFP Property Time Cost £100 - £350*

SFP Recovernes Time Cost £100 - £500*

SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £18 50-£75*

*The charge out rates detall the bands that will be apphed dependent upon the grading of staff
required to deal with any one specific assignment FPlease note that these may fluctuate/alter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into a subsequent insolvency
regime

10.25.3 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements  Approval will entitle the office holder to settle these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authonsation

11. Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

111 For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings do apply in this case, and
these proceedings are the main proceedings.

11,2 Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47{1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affalrs of the Company. Foilowing the Joint Administrators’
appointment, all active directors of the Company have been requested to provide a statement of affairs
although to date, these forms have not been submitted

11.3  The Administrator / Joint Administrators do not ntend to make an application to Court pursuant to section
176A(5) of the Act in respect of the prescribed part defined under sechion 176A of the Act

12, The Dispensing Of A Meeting of CredItors
421  Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Administralor's statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an invitation to a creditors meeting Howaver, this requirement may be dispensed with in
circumstances where there is [ikely to be nothing of substance that the credifors meeting could decide

122 Thess circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52{1) which provides that the need to convene 2 meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Administrator thinks that

12.2.1 the company has sufficlent property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid 1n full,




Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of the Ingolvency Act 1988

123

124

125

1222 the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of payment through the prescribed element of floating charge realisations, or

12.2.3  the only objective of the Adminstration which the Administrator thinks Is capable of achievement is
realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential credstors

In this instance the Joint Administrators are of that the view that paragraph 12.2.2 may apply or alternatively,
paragraph 12.2.3 will apply In refation to the Company.

Notwithstanding this, the Jolnt Administrators shall be required to summon & meeting of creditors If it is
requested by the Company's creditors whose debts amount to at ieast 10% of the total debts of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 2.218, within 8 business days from the date on which the proposals
are sent out,

If such meeting 15 requested it must be held within 28 days of the request belng received by the Jont
Administrators  Secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meetng At
Appendix Xll is a copy of the Form 2 21B should any creditor wsh to request a meeting  If no mesting 1s
requested the proposals will be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

13. The Joint Administrators' Proposal

134

13.2

133

134

13.5

13.6

The Administration has enabled the Company to have a breathing space i which to achreve a better result
for the creditors as a whole than would be likely achieved if the company were wound up {without first being
in Administration}

The prescnbed tme imit for an Administration is 12 months In the event that an Administration lasts in
excess of 12 months, the Joint Administrators have to obtain creditors’ approval or make an application to
Cour to extend its length,

It 15 a requrement, notwithstanding the fact that a company Is left in Adminisiraton for the Joint
Administrators 1o investigate the company's affalrs and submit the appropriate D form to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills goncerning the directors’ conduct.

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dividend to unsecured creditoss the
Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation In order to effect a
distribution In such clrcumstances they will be looking fo take the appointment as Liquidators together In
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117A(3). creditors are able to
nominate a differant parson or persons as propesed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomination Is
made after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved. As an alternative, and should there
be no kkely funds to distibute to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the
Company mto Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence
for the benefit of the estate

jt is proposed that the Credstors’ Voluntary Liquidation would commenca from the date of acknowledgement
by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filled at Companies House This procedure,
which is permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additional creditors' meeting and keep costs
to & minimum

In hight of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, 1t Is proposed by the
Joint Administrators that



Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13.6.1

136.2

1363

13.6.4

1365

13.6.6

1367

1368

136.9

13610

13.6.11

the Administration of the Company continue In order to effect outstanding realisations of the
Company's debtors and finalise any additional matters which require the assistance of the
moratonum,

the Joint Administrators’ time costs associated with the pre-appainiment period of £5,822 50 be
paid in full In accordance with Rute 2 67A(3), from funds held In the insofvent estate;

the Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing out of the Administration In accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds
become avallable,

the Jot Admiristrators be authonsed fo recover all disbursements Including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

SFP Dalastore will charge upfront for the minimum period of two years storage and destruction of
the records / permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, shortly following
appointment,

in the event that the Jeint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
pemit a distrbution to its creditors, they shall be authonsed to fle a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

In the event that there are or may be further realisattons that result in a dwvidend to unsecured
creditors the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company inte Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation 1n order to effect a distrdbution In such circumstances they will be looking to take the
appointment as Liquidators in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule
2117(3), creditors are able to nominate a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or
Liquidators, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before they
ane approved,

as an allernatve to paragraphs 13.6.6 and 13.6.7 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place
the Company Into Compulsory Liquidation In order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings
that only a Liquldator 1s permitted to bnng pursuant to the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 136.7 or 1368 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged
from liability In respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of
the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the JoInt Liquidators' remuneration be fixed on
the same basis as that of the Jont Adminmistrators’ remuneraton, n accordance with Rule
4,127(5A) and that the Joint Liquidators be authonsed to draw remuneraton as and when funds
become available, and

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators be authorised to act in a
joint and several capacity




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988

14, Anci

1441

14.2

143

144

llary
Croditors Questionnalres

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided to creditors has proved to be
helpful In relaton to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed into
Administration.

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company’s creditors, responses that are received may prove
Integral to assist with nvestigations into the Company's affarrs Accordingly, If you have not previousty
provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earllest convenlence

Directors’ Conduct

Pursuant to the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986, it is the Joint Administrators' and any
subsequently appointed Liquidator's duty to submit a requisite report/form to the Department for Business,
Innovations and Skills (formerly the Department for Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform) conceming
the directors’ conduct

The reportfform must address all persons holding the position as director during the three years up to the
date of the onset of insolvency Please note that this is a standard requirement Responses to credilors'
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful conceming this

If any creditor has any quenes in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either the Joint
Administrators or the Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt on 020 7538 2222

Dated th

is 14 Fehruary 2012

lant

Administrator




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX|

«  Statutory Information




Sensible Transport Limited — In Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number.
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business:

Issued Share Capital.

Director(s).

Company Secretary’

Current Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Address:

02716713
211051992
Palmerest U.K. Limited

QOther business activities

Quantum Automotive Limited - 473,645 Ordinary £1 Shares

Terrence Beresford — 43 Ordinary £1 Shares
Peter Dicken - 10 Ordinary £1 Shares
Alex Johnson —~ 2 Ordinary £1 Shares

Name Appointed
Roger Keiron Bastable 01/03/1999
Stephen Karl Berry 26/11/2010
David John Bowes 26/11/2010
Timothy St John Harms 08/09/2011
John Buck Lloyd 26/11/2010
John Charles Merry 26/11/12010
Maurice Rourke 08/09/2011
Andrew John Avery 05/04/2007
Terence David Beresford 21/05/1992
Peter John Trueman Dicken 21/05/1992
Robert Gregory 01/03/1998
Dominic Richard Holland 30/08/2008
London Law Services Limited ~ 21/06/1992
Amanda Claire Askey 10/01/2005
Andrew John Avery 15/04/2005
Peter John Trueman Dicken 21/05/1992
Dominic Richard Holland 27110/2009

London Law Secretarial Limited 21/05/1992
Christopher David Minney 16/06/2003

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 9XQ

Henstndge Airfield
Henstridge
Templecombe
Somerset

BA8 OTN

Henstridge Airfield
Henstndge
Templecombe

Resigned

20/01/2012
20/01/2012
20/01/2012

27/10/2009
01/03/1999
16/06/2003
24102/2001
30/09/2010
21/05/1993

15/04/2008
27/10/2009
16/06/2003
30/09/2010
21/05/1983
10/01/2005



Somerset
BAS OTN

Accountants: Paul West
PKW Accounting
2n Floor
1 Church Square
Leighton Buzzard
LU7 1AE

Schedule of Outstanding Mortgages or Charges:
Name Type of Charge

The Governor and Company of the Bank

Of Scotland Debenture

The Governor and Company of the Bank

Of Scotland Chattel Mortgage
Leumi ABL Limited Full Form Debenture

Registered

30/08/2001

06/08/2002
07/09/2001



Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDEX I

Estimated Statement of Affalrs as at 26 January 2012 Creditors Details




SENSIBLE TRANSPORT LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT QF AFFAIRS A3 AT 26 JANUARY 2012

Assots (specifically pledged)

Deblors
Less Leum| ABL Limited

Estimated surplus c/d

Sale of Business and Assets
‘The Governor and Company of Bank of Scotland

Estimated deficit

Assgts (not specifically pledged)

Sale of Businass and Assets

Estimated tota! surplus avallable to creditors

LIABILITIES

Employes claims - preferential element

Net property avallabie for prescribed part

Lass Prescribed Part

50% of first £10,000

20% ol £1683,717

Avallable to loating charge holder

The Govemnor and Company of Bank of Scotland

Def\cit to Noating charge holder c/d

Add back prescribed part for unsacired creditors
Total surplus avaliable for unsecured creditors
UNSECURED CREDITORS

HM Revenue & Customa - PAYEINIC & VAT

Employes claims - unsecured element
Trade & expense

Deficlt to unsecurad creditors

Defclt to fioating charge holder b/d

Estimatod deficiancy as regards to creditors

NB Subject to the costs and exp of the A atlan

o

@~ >

Notes

Book Value

£

985,425
-858,081

Estimated
to roallse
£

896,798
~658,081

337,344

3BT

60,000
-350,783

80,000
-350,763

-300,783

-30C,763

.220,000
Uncertaln
870,143

135,000

173,717

_ Yncertain_

173,717

5,000
22743

P e

135,974

-300,763

-164,789

37,743

37,743

+1,200,143

-1,162,400

-164 7689

S REIALLD




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”}
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affalrs as at 26 January 2012

The Company operated an invotce discounting facility with Leumi The sales ledger as at the date of
appointment was at £724,686 SFP Recovenes Limited has since identified non-factored invoicing
totalling £77,465 and addttional invoicing totalling £193,274.

Leumi has not yet apphed any charges to ts account Accordingly, a provision of 15% of the sales ledger
has been made for charges. In addition, Leumi paid wages of circa £33,000 (inc PAYE/NIC) dunng the
Administration period A bad debt provision has been estimated at 30% of the ledger.

The Joint Administrators completed a sale of the Company’s business and assets for £185,000 and
these funds have been receved in full. Following advice from chattel asset valuers, Winterhill Asset
Limited an amount of £50,000 has been apportioned to fixed charge recovenes and 1s being held by
solicitors, Francis Wilks and Jones pending confirmation that the debenture held by The Governor and
Company of Bank of Scotland ("BOS") is valid.

The Company held a bank account with BO'S who held a debenture over the Company contalning fixed
and floating charges. The Joint Administrators have received confirmation from BOS that it 1s owed
£350,763.

The preferential element of employee claims is currently uncertain

The prescnbed par has been calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 floating charge realisations, and
20% of the remaining floating charge realisations.

The Crown has lost its preferential status
The unsecured element of employee claims is currently uncertain.

This figure has been taken from the Company's records.




00260'}
9. 606'C
IE €SEY

08 06F
009g

06 005
{00 625)
9} 1y0'E
00 868'C
00 000'6
000
61’62
PLELLI0Z
£9ZV0T
8E 1612
{a1 9082
8 596'1
08 €18t
Y8 928’21
0} S00'E
AL

6 921

0Op 8¢
0002

Z} £00°1
£L5E9'}

(00t

Hdg SLXO 'U0X0 ‘PIOHNYS ‘18RS 1S3 ‘STeisT [eulsnpu| 1Sap 8 - £ shun

459 LLVL ‘NOLYIWOS Mvd SSANISNE NOLYIWOS “1INOD AYVO 01

a5 SdS ‘THHSLTIM "A¥NESITYS IHTYHD QvONE 'GY0d FHVOMOH

nrey

SLYE ‘TUHSLUM ‘AMNELSIM ‘LYLSI ONIAVHL SLTM 1SIM 1TIILS NIV L
748 1141 ‘Teusys N ‘llesiny ‘suery buo ‘Asuess) sy

496 $Z5g J9sI8Wog ‘aiep Jadng ugsap weosaly) Xukl o

Xy LEW “Jaiseyaue ‘uoibuwe) ‘peoy Jejsayouely ‘SdOL ‘010ld

dSZ 1100 ‘%9553 sanbuiuuepy “xup ‘peoy playpelg 'asnoH uospe) ‘aldejeH uel oeJ
746 948 ‘Way "voibuidio ‘wes L g

NEE BXO ‘IIYSPIoX0 ‘swey] ‘jeaug uoibulispy ¢g ‘9snoH ucay

Ng} LY.L 19sIBWoS ‘UoluNe) ‘pecy epansg £ ‘Uapansg 'SWeIIM UioD

D8 LLAY ‘9))4] ‘aUluUdURQ “Yed SSSUISNG SIABAN ‘JU30saUT) SIAESR

va6 258 “THVIN H3dNS NOLSIM ‘INFOSTHD NOXINGTO 'BLVLISIM 8

v G6NO ‘LO0ELLEY OUIUN0DY ‘AT TIIANVYD ‘9L VIMY LINTWAV

UdS ZMD 'amau) ‘usaig Aempey 'preAimed ayL

VML 8739 1oisug ‘easfieN iEpm UopansID

VAQ 789 “101S1M8 'SdITIIHd 1S ‘Qv0y L¥3g7¥ 3 2 A SLINN

A8 £2X3 ‘lemwo) ‘epng }igg $$8UISNG UCKELS SpRg

NI G110 'Weying 09 ‘puepony doysig »oou) ‘pecy josdsald

dL9 ZLNS 'aIysip ‘Weysyisi ‘Iyiamog ‘Aep 0y € N

445 £79N “wemaN ‘uoibuluusg fuo ed sseuisng puejasoy ‘ssnoyales) aul

ME ZLdH "nystueyBunjong aquiooim YOIH ‘549 xog Od

JHE 8151 "$33L NO NOIMJ0LS "INV a1314S3IMoa

dd9 EEHd "Weim 1o ‘peoy YHON

N1 9D

%3553 "MOWNNA 1D 'avOY OHOASWIIHD ‘J1V.1S3 TYIMLISNAN! SONOTI0H
9X/ 5NO ‘Aaung "weywe 4 ‘Aep Agsag 'ssnoH Aempesy

ad6

£H3 'yfunguip3 ‘sBpuquiziune 0} SHewAl) ¢ (9A7 ‘LG WeS) 'Wea] pny [eaue)

sdwnd Auno)

Q3L $10NA0YHd 1d33NOJ
Q17 831TddNS TWIDHIWWOD

Q311N SW3LSAS V1VG ¥34ID
P17 sansifio apiyap, pueibiug raus)
P17 (M) uoneanuiwoy Auedwoy)
pribunyedie)

P17 Jajsurl ] afotyap uosien
WNN-ED

P HomgaN Alanjaq el

alepanRg

p)71usy dnoug) saweg

QuvD 13530 JAIMNOILYN) GILINIT O0M8
SYD HSILIY8

ueadainz jug

JBJEA XISSOMN [OISUg

417 Wal410312 01N 101S1Yd
Q171108

pY1 102210 somApog

aluan Jedey Juapiaoy doysipog
Jodsuer] uobeiq anig

SIDIAYIS JLSVYM V419
IRERAYE. LEE]

I SI0JOY S'ABN Uag

SHIUVIL 37138
a1 vog

ajeiodior) pueoas Jo yueg

V020
6030
8003

2002
5000

€030
2002
1020
0020
o080
4080
3080
Qogo
2080
q082
Y080
6082
8080
1080
9080
5082
080
€082

2080
1080

0080




{z6 £98)
61 86T
2 61G°E
90 206
000

000

000

16 228

09 1127
}LGES

9l 05T}
vy 1L
000
rANA
00 0£2

18 186'S
821622

80801
SZ 192}
¥ 059
gocey
10 2esL
00 60E
E0 ¥¥6 71
0co

00 0G4
6ELY
00'891
00 ¥4t

EdH ‘S¥ong ‘pjoysUcoESE 'eprIRd UDKEIS B ‘PJEAUNCD By 'SOOINBS [BUaY SPIUSA B
X8P 9AD "AHLNIAOD ‘Preasinog [eaus) g sificjoud €1 wn

Nd} NG “1e1seouoq] 'uojag ‘sjels3 [ELISTIPU] JOIPUBS ‘L1 uf)

40 837 ‘NSIAS0I3T ‘UHoMAD] ‘Peoy YbnoogieH UoGEIS AAAISG UHOMAR]

ZAL LHY ‘yfunquip3 ‘punoiy 8y

4d2 ZdS 'sim 'Angsies ‘spiouyunyd ‘peoy pIojeL

VS 12vd 1esIewog ‘M08 ‘peoy Weubuiy ge

ANZ 11V 19sI0Wos ‘ewol4 ed saewnuo) ‘sebynog

NV6 0100 'X8583 ‘23S U0 U0y “ASjsap) ‘aueTmaI) 7

WrL 9110 “18A0(] 's¥o0( Wayseq ‘Buiping Joques 1se3 'peiiuiy v

Ddg Z2va 19sIBlIoS ‘nunuL je8as uesng 0}

376 Z8N ‘xase|ppiy ‘|lewpnog ‘peoy 1uad 694

X{S 713 "UopuoT ‘auenbg epeue] |

SNB 02Oy ‘anysyeg ‘AingmaN ‘AesyjeH ‘peoy weg

NFO #LOS ‘NOLJWYHLNOS ‘Gv0d MOISNO 8485

v36 L1ND ‘auysdwep; JousIspy ‘64 X0g Od Hun Asaodsy afieweg

4dZ ZdS ‘AHNESITYS ‘Ov0d QHO4T3L 'SENNOOOY TVHLNID

da0Z/9 'SHAINYE

Wvd ADOTONHDIL NYILNI NOLTIAYH ‘QHYA3TNCE INCLSONIAITE

MN# 9y0 ‘euquing “asted “yodny syt

Zv8 1154 '[01sLg ROWUOAY “aUET LUOISBM sBury ‘g1 sse00v

7Y 1188 0Isug NOLIUOAY ‘BUET UOJSSM sbury ‘g) s$9%9Y

$D9 951 'HONOYASITOAIW ‘QvOd 3T TINVAIE EE

MNG |1V L ‘19SI8WW0g ‘UOPSIOS ‘UOpUNG Uojdwoy) "3s0|)) PialjawoH £

SIS LE3W ‘SSINYZAHS ‘HONOHOANTIND ‘FARIA L31ND ISNOH SSFUO0Ud
dvb 2INN “anysuoidureypoN 'Aqio) '8je)s] [ELISNPU| Saslisyel 'Peoy poomatilg g
ME3 ZAS ‘auysdaiyg e SsauIsng sully Usael) ‘peoy jiH AesedoH | ‘asnoH TAD
HY6 OM 'uopuo ‘aue oreag ||

UrG 224N HIOHON ‘1Rwar) ‘Peoy YO ‘Aep YooIGIPPIN
HNO 0254 ‘joisug ‘Ainquod 'sue Ysiep ‘slels3 [elsnpu| sue ysieq ‘| Jun

P1 YN Buuoop 180
arMn 02430

Py podsuet| va3
PITUCS RYORCID MR O
QONV1LOOS 40 MNvd
py} dneigy Jojo Aerod
POOMa|] W]

P Lopning

ysiaaquny

sien) xapyfial4

Hodsuely suukj4

P} Sa0IABs SjIYDA 18314
SUCHD3|[0D) SBULSH J8ng
suopaby

QIISIAVE P S 3

PYT N 480 Y uay ssudiaiug
404 SqYvMma3

ALTYN SON™S NIA3

pI7 soueg Alaataq joiusA W03
1] Buusawbug satoeAug

P MN sdJogsAauQ

SA0IALEIS NOSTM M3H3A
SB0INSS APIYaA Log B AaoBIS d O
0271 {(IN3Y) S30IAN3S 4 a

o} {AqueD) s10
P17 S6UIUM BpPIYRA [EIDJRWWOY)

Py SaUsnpu] [euadw| LMol
anua) Jey pwol)
saowmag Bunuud B ubiseq WdD

€090
2090
1090

9042
5040
¥040
£040
040
1040
0042
9032
G033
030
£030
2030

1030
0030
¥0ad0
€002
20ad
a0
0002
000
3022
aoso
2000
80292




96 1€'L
Y9041
0Z 9L0°t
00912
(ec ce8)
8L}
o L8
0 8ey
28 169°1€
000
000

\Z L¥T'9
19091
00 081
Gl 244
(00942
886167

goo
000
000
000
000

91 9022
1824
00998’
0L6l2
00zit
58 Lig

MHS 610 ‘J8si0Q 0 SR JUBISAL) YUON T

D09 6MD ‘IYSIYD “YIMYHON YOBQISQUOD ‘PEOY POOM[BULSY Z

Zd¥ 8dS 188100 ‘weybun ‘pecy uoels

D8 JEAD ‘uony uodn piofeas ‘ucisiely Buo ‘peoy uspduwed

410 gvg "eslawog ‘abplasua} ‘esnoH Ysiep JamoT

AQD Z9Y "aaysueg 'Buipesy ‘peoy sxoisbuiseg g9} ‘spedainy yor

QHL 11D INTX 'ASNEHILNYD ‘QV0Yd TYRILSNANI TIYHXNVA

abpuysualy ‘abpug mog isieiaads 10abnag ‘anuar Jiedey g Buun} ‘aousg
Td LIvE ‘L3SHINOS ‘TWOUL ‘ONOTHNS HONVIN ‘T=0v YOOW 21 LINN
V8 740 TupAL JAypsyy eans afise) ‘sbuiping 1109 ‘epAL AU SO 1O
Z85 910 ‘WnowA|d ‘PH umox) ‘peoy InoAfie] ‘LI flyumas)

VS| 600 ‘PedisieH ‘PivusoD Py PIO 8y 1

ZG| 0£9Y ‘Butpesy ‘sjes3 uue sjfeg 'PeOY HIQISA0] BY

('t 99 ‘weybuing ‘snUsny oujoe|3 “ed sssuisng g uonounp "g iU

139 1./9 'mobsels ‘uorsButppn) "peoy sAeig) ¢

HI'Z 01 LQ ‘18si0Q ‘uopa Jejsuiuums ‘ajpuneg uopnals ‘abereip ay),

DHO £4d ‘Uoisald "UMCIY2IND ‘asnoH [FN

7Z) 863N ‘auA}

uodq) spseamap ‘UojuaghuoT ‘MalA Yied uojuag ‘asnoH YUOMUBAL ‘Z0ZE4E Wooy
4t ¥21 "loodiaa] ooq susany ‘sucnesadp Lousa|osuy|

SuP ZLNG 'Xassng jsep, 'Builpion ‘peoy uoiBuweg ‘asnoH abpug ueibuwng
DNE LMN 'UopuoT ‘pecy uoisn gz ‘Jamo) UOjSn3 ‘ool pIg ‘saNunsag 3 fouanosu
138 8H3 'yBunquip3 ‘Pukeqqy L€

LAS LR 'NOLNT 'Peoy 5WogsQ 071101~} )N 8SNOH uyuo

ALZ SIS ‘SNUSPIOYEIS 'awAT Japun BfjsemaN ‘peoy sieupoelg

139 129 ‘uoisBuippn ‘peoy sfei g

NG ZGH3 'uenyoT isap ‘wingxorg ‘sajezs3 jieydn rybuiuec gz un

dHI ONS ‘2ISHIA ‘UopUIMG ‘apepiou) ‘aBpo] ypomayd

H1£ £ZHE 1900 YUNYISUYD 'Peoy PRy 6 °L N

8dt

Buipmop § A

s19)snipy 507 SHMOUY

PITSUOS B 9SO H [

9/d53012G BPIYSA [BI0] USJISA UOSUYOP
Bunoj | ueap

pi sBuneo) yor

Q3L NOS 2 HIMHYd NHOP

p17 Buuesubug Aeg ¢

STVIDHIWNOD TYII3dNI

SWOISNY) 9 SNUBASY WH

SHIOSN?) 3 ANUAATY WH

pi Buusauibug yowunH

Buipesy yawid ep pi] aucisyey

pr1 soje|diequinN SipH

PV SI0I0W pusiiy

d11Z oN diysisuped piainy abptisuay
P abei0ls soopAeH

SWOo)SN?) @ ONUBASYH WH
SUINISNY) B ANUBASY WH
sueisny 3 anuarsy WH
SWIISNY) % 8nuaasy WH
pajiI weyleyd d swaein
DY YN SIOION [BIUSD
SNOHN3IYD W/L 417 dNOUD SNOHNITHD
Py yodsues] suiken)
llo2Aese)

DI HodsuEl] WNASIS)
peyun (g9) piy ssej9

HOL ENG 181SB0UOG lepuEs Yy ‘SIEIST pu| FeYping ° pun

OHS 1158 "IOLSRE HLNCWNOAY 'QvOY SMIUANY LS

dZ 0Z3W ey ‘plojsaify ‘peoy J8jSayooy LE UaInyD PO ayL

§H9 1230 'Aqiaq ‘peoy weyBumoN ‘pues) uobejuad

HdS 6654 ‘l0sug ‘uopny 'S0l [iyang Z

336 YEAD HOWIBM 'aALQ Yred YOoIquoe] '/9Fk %08 Od

102 ZAM UOJdWELBAOA, 'BNUSAY JY00Y |G

8 2dS o0 ‘Aungsayeys ‘ajejs3 [euysnpuy peawwbuo ‘Y6z 10)d ‘G )
HNP VM "aysayd ‘woouny ‘peoy ulie modld y7

ONE £9N ‘XeSPPIN ‘SoAeH ‘8S0[) BUBPESE ‘ANUST) BUSPESEY

QHE £LIND X9553 ‘poomjuug Sped [BLISNPU| YIPISPIYD

XOU #hdN Tuamo ‘uesquim) ‘peCy jesiewos g1

307 217d 'lemwo ‘ugiSune) ‘peawpealg g0}

M¥¥ IS ‘Hodyo0l ‘suapued) Buuds Z '/, ON xo8 Od

SDS 2137 eisema ‘aue Yieg ‘puncus) Bumold adiowygbununig

NAS GNS ‘uopumg ‘arcifie|g ‘pecy puepjueld

AHE 098 ‘Ybeuwy g ‘Apeay| ‘peoy Asue|gapseD G0Z

YHS 128 19sI9Wos ‘JIAca A ‘8jeis3 Buiper) |y uad 'peoy PIOXQ 7
THO ZS9 ‘'loisug ‘ajejs3 Buipes| pueisbury ‘peoy sdifyd IS

4AE 9¥1 ‘13SHAWOS "HILYMIOAIHNE 'FHYNDS ONIM ¥

N49 6234 ‘uopbununy “Hed sseuisng exoaigbuiyauil ‘Aeps Jaysybury *asnoy 1ads
SDS /131 'aysiaisaoia ‘yposuapn‘adioybunurug Yeans wep ‘punois bumory
639 6.8 'UUSYANEM “YUOMPINY Yed uojung

ZAEZVM "BIEIS3 [BLISNPU] SjlIAYSY

ZH8 7Zva ‘1roa) ‘Sjeys] Buipes ) uoyn “Aepp Alepunog

Y37 | LINY "X8s8T ‘YAINUSWOH ‘anLiaAy PIOYES ‘aSNOH POGMIBIU}

0d6 558 ‘1oisug ‘981039 15 ‘peoy weysN

HSZ 1ZHE "SWoquIip *aleIs 3 [ELISNpU| umopwiag ‘Aepy poILuiy 9}

31€ NG %essng ise3 ‘uolybug ‘peoy axAQ 9g1 ‘asnoH ayoed

Q98 ZZSd 1PSIBWOS ‘e Jadns LOJSaM PeoY Wie4 9E "aSNOH SoMIoN

Ja)sesuoq yepid

(loLsiyg) YaLuid

sjueynsuod ASES 3 Yi[BH jauuosiag
ucbejuad

vewsoyny se Suipes) spiemp3 jned
QL7 NIJINNYH Y3Havd

shay] yolue

Pl SATOWIOINY |BJIUIRG

P yerany juied

DAROWICIY SURUD

S20IASS [BIUYIB | SUINUQ

P (Lelqumd) siojopy uciman
sMalie NN

pajiwIn A19A099Y 1620 LOsIooW
ang unsyuep

PY1 4N SNY 3 O0NL NYN

P17 uoiEpCdsUR) | apIyaA JOJOW
peiciop

PI] SusalospuIp SIgoN
SINVYLINNOJOV Q33 LIVHD STIIMXYIN
pI Inewsise

adioyBugunug - suonony wisyuepN
S2MIAlag Uonaadsu) wayuey

Py sierrewwo) P3N

$jeluaWwwoy ucyn

P11 (adom3) md

PI71S3/A LUON S593007

paywi swajsAg Buikdory Yo
g Iwna

K1 L1xqny

80d0
2040
9040
50d0
040
£0d0
A1)
104D
0040
K000

00NO
g0W0
YOWD
60WD
BOWD
20D
90WO
SOND
YOWD
£0ND
ZOND
LOWO
00ND

#0710

£010
Z070

1070
0070
ZOMD




! 002y
00 0002
008162

|
| 8 126
87 66
08202
{00'052'1)
{00 802)
0G 061
00 165
00 ¥Z2')
00540'}
0058
9 965}

219197
00 09L'02
85 SHE'El

£004
08 8¢l
99 ev'eL
000

00 80.

08 Z0%'}
¥6 8EE L€

BLZL'Y

00 08Y'y

b0 Lp)
15 99¢

JHE BISL ‘ANVIIATTD ‘NOLMOOLS SNV 01314S3IMOA £6

anG oNN ‘aulysuoldweypoN ‘yHamxug ‘ABp) BUOISUO)|

708 ¥GH4 ‘ouojsbuia ‘azenbg oy g

NYZ 1ZHE

‘133400 “INHOFWIM “ILYLST TYIMLSNANE NMOANY3S ‘avOd WYHE00 92
SQY £V ‘UCHON JOWOSIN ‘PIPYISO '8JE}ST [BLISNPU] BUET PIRISBA 'L /DT WUN
AYE €1V8 ‘nysyipm ‘Anqisom, ‘py abpugmoy ‘so0 pesH

3ap 56358 foisug 1SNy ‘pecy ssaoay abpug ‘Buiping ucnejsuiwpy (o]

MTZ 2X3 ‘4313X3 ‘31V1S3 ONIAVYL NOLHYE HSHYIW ‘GYOY NOLYYE HSHYN 21
712 £3N ‘INAL NOdN T1LSYOMAN ‘QVOY Muvd NOLN3E ‘ISNOH 39VS

04/ 9159 "[oisug ‘uealq) suosiews 'peoy peswbuoT Z0z Wun

430 84 ‘13SYINOS "FINOIITINIL ‘NOLONISHOH ‘SAVMHLUON

$3Z | 1vA 1esiewos ‘aword 8so|) majpn

S08 210 ‘NOLYITIVHLION ‘INYT AHINNYL

Xy

£1VE 'THHSLIM "ANALSTM ‘ILVLST ONIAYHL SLTIM 1SIM 'AVMOVOMS FHL
Ay '(ND) BI8 ZHOZ) - 05 'QIGISAON Al 08I0)

HdB 8LNN Aqio] "aso[) uAyiuag /g

11 OH _m._vatPr LUoN .coa_m .m:w._ Salle|ed

THZ 02V JesIBWOoS ‘IACaA ‘aleis3 Buipes] xuk “wed squicolsiem ' pun

DV 2558 '101Sug '1Sap 912y 'WUBIPEND BY ) DFHZ/0EYE

DH6 1158 ‘[ojsug ‘YInoWUony ‘Peoy SMaIpUY IS ‘|oisug Yeuid Syl

HEl 1YL ‘Jesiswog ‘uojune] ‘ajeis3 Buipel | aiapanjag ‘g wun

X08 JEA9 "UIYSHAMIBAL 'INOIS U0 SUCISIBUTY ‘SJEIST 10081y Wed $58UISNg A0S 87
DN bl Yoang ‘yomsd; ‘J3aig 18png | ‘8snoH JUSOUIA IS

A0 ¥V "2ysyIMm ‘obpugmol ‘Aaipeig LpioN “yed 100N wnujeld 7 oN

3Vl 21 ‘aiyspeojpeq ‘prezzng uojybla ‘arenbs yanyg | '100}4 pucosg

HH} €37 191S999] e {BLySnpu) plojs/ieig ‘PEcY UMSD 22

T3E LS ‘juat] uo yols ‘AojueH 18aag [LISapL ‘6 HUn

SIVORLO313 OLAY AL INVIS
pajwu] wopBunj pajun Xds
PV Wodsueqiojoly Juidg

a17{NYALSIM SLONA0YH AISITVIDIJS
py] Wwaludinbg abelesy wisisap UInog
suosdiug

9d Buissois) JoarY Weasg

Py sBuIpjoH suoiesues

Q171 3n0Y9 1008

a11(in) 3ovs

PRIMN usapf-Alales

SWYavY S

SUBWSRY) 9AR)S

S31Iva NOWIS

Q171 STYIDHIWNOD HODAY
{o1oog ooiun) vdg ofioy

P17 sonsifiojoiny suostiqoy
Apog g jured uodiy

Py7 sutejsAs ysiuysy

PY] SAjowolny wnjuenty

Pi] SA0MAIRS 8S0H 89d

P17 S80IAES 3910 Y3 -0id
P17 S80IMISG J99]4 Jalurlg
pIoJ 2 SEJeARS B} SIWA SaleD punod
[euUxneA wnugeld

PI7 ASUBUROXOY M
J3jsa0197 apild

8403 Yapid

aosa
2080
80s0

VOS2
608D
8052
2082
9080
S0SO
¥050
€050
208D
1680
00S0

$0HO
E0HD
(4110
LOHD
0040
Q000
204D
404D
304D
aodd
2040
82040
Y0d0
60d0




00 05
6 £89
69518
10016't
0% 20€
£1 890°C
000
000

09 €2
Sz 10212t
0S ¥1T')
{00 Zv5)
00 €2

1B 6L¥'8C
07 564'T
00 961

00 €2
006

00 005"t
{00001'02)
000

000

000

(o5 028)
0l SbL9
Z1 85
002952
SE L87'Y
00024

A3 278 'sHong 'MOUB Yied 8GO[O) "9SnOH HomiaN

ZH8 7TVa 1esIauiog ‘aoe ‘ualn ‘e Arepunog

431 $¥1 ‘NOLNNYL ‘ZMOULAINOD ‘LS3 ONI HONVIN ‘9 LINN

03T $ZON ‘Aysweybumop “Yema ‘sau( Purig ed (sunig

SH ZIMIW "snysweyBunong ‘saufay uoyy 'saysng As0B)S ‘peoy Boug 6 uf
499 ZMO ‘alysayg ‘smar) 'zgg xog Od

Q46 ¥4S7 'sPaa 'SEE xog Od ‘papur] wopbury Jup dnou) usbemsyiop

SL1€ 8 ong ‘yawsd) ‘abueyarajut yoopdoed

DN 02v4 19S18WOS "IA03A ‘pECY JOUBK

VS| 607 ‘PesisieH ‘PIalsos plalny pIo 84 ‘-y Iun

NHE Z2va hoa, ‘peoy asdoy) ‘asoj) syoeLeq 'anual) UCHEAOUL} A0S A

YZ8 LAD "AYLINIAOD '$86Z X08 O d "ONIDHYHD NOILSIONOD

4d8 72V 1S3OS 'JIACBA IN ‘jinyunui)

808

GOH ‘alysytoA yLoN 'ubnosogsaleuy ‘unoy Bein plequius “Wed Ssausng Soler IS
YOI §LNO ‘Aapaque) ‘Aemyjneyy sy ‘iBwog sajyie) ‘pajiwn susibo ¢3¢

W6 €1IN "INAL NOdN J1ESYIMIN Wdvd HLHON

715 GON ‘Weybumoy ‘poomiseg ‘peoy UONSISE) UNeY IOWE]S Z Jun

N1 2N ‘seukay oy ‘agua)) Buisseoald juswiey

AGE 610 18s10Q sweoqiayg 1eang buo ‘9snoy uosasg

NLO 8v8 ‘13SHINO0S 'FOALSNIH ‘G13I4dIY 39ARILSNIH

Dd/ 918 ‘uojjog "yomioy ‘sue A3H Jajuim 9/

¥dS GIVS ‘anysusypreuue)) ‘auer) ‘Auauod IH [BUAN )

DN8 LA .mEu_ .mc__E._mE:Q _vtmn_ Sssuisng aneadld .Eswm._o A

M18 ZX3 Jayex3 'ajeys3 buipei} uopeg ysiel 'peoy uoieg yEW 2}

MHD 219 'voibuiyang ‘jooy ‘auen jouq ‘sshoy qqod

ZOS 91dN "2austpnowuoy] 'mojsdoy) ‘ajgs3 Huipes | yiemng ‘umorg augsuyd Ov4
8d¥ 0#0S "POCMUIBH e [ELISNPU| POGMYBY ‘JURDSIUD [BAUAYD 'YINoS O Jun
90 v 1esiawes ‘Blep uoidays ‘uolid ‘sabejog [amieans |

aYZ 9241 ‘MWD 'SaA| 1§ "usyhoja )

p1 2607 ssajanm
QLTNOTYM

AVQ I M

PIT9UQEPOA

P [euonewau) dnasg A
P sEnd MN

sisijeroads syed opey) ayi
papuw sa101g 0983

yn 02 ngsalk}

pYT aNnH pue safeg 1apodsues |
i1 BAjOSLE) |

NOONGT H04 1H¥0dSNYHL
abeseq) puasumo]

Auedwon preojend syl

paliwn) sansibo 43l

Q11 IHYMIH0S SYL

saiuedwo?) Jo dnaisy Jawald sy
PN edluga ],

Uoua Wo |

O3 LN ASNOHIYYM 13314 3HL
pajwr (MN) aousuld wnqanis

P71 D7 $80InBS Isamines
SaLISNpU| Jusy

[uay J2D AYuy ] /L pry dnaug Joos
Pl [B1UBWIWEY 7 JED YMS

0171 dNOYO 3IAMIS LHONNNS
PN YALS

salddng doysyion epuis

PI7 Auedwon) JOJoW SaA| 1S

Z0MD
10MD
00MO
10AD
00AD
00N9
QaoLd
2019
8010
YOLO
6010
8012
{010

8010
G012
FOLO
€010
2010
F0LD
0012
WSO
1080
08D
Foso

0S50
HGSO
9080
3080
2080




000
00£82

e FA
78 8EY'E
926522
z2'188'
089417
19 148'SZ
26619'22
82 0V9
{ecces)
ov'619'Y
16 01E'2
82 £0¢

00 ¥£2
12602

£ 828"
(0 v8E

NNl LyQ Juay 'proueq ‘pecy SUIJUIA IS

148 2278 '1eSISWoS IAGAA SHEd SSUISNY SUCISPUNOH ‘SNUSAY PES|

HIro 0Lvg 1esiowos ‘uoyug ‘Jodeq peoy weymalg

A8 01N “HodmaN ‘aAu(] |[BZeH ‘9SNOH UoUaLWOS ‘uslLpedag SJUNIY ‘SSAOH WooyY
410 8vg asJswog ‘afipuisusH ‘abpugmog ‘anuar) ssauisng sBUpIEH b pun

40/ 0758 ‘leisug ‘peaysniod ‘syoeq syl ‘Bupng may

0Z¥ 0pOS ‘UojdwBINOg ‘POOMYIRY PIEH RIOUNIRID ‘LH Pun

41 86S ‘PIRWSLS ‘¢ X0g Od “eisewoing §1y “J0siaadng Xoqy207 S1v 0/

d3¢ 02v9 1951903 A03A 'peoY UQISald /7

JA8 £ ‘puepeog ‘inowabuess) 'ajejs3 (eujsnpu) SUIRR ISap, 'y BUN ‘9 %0018

410 8¥9 "13SHIWOS FDAMLSNIH “3SNOH HSHYW ¥IMO1

19 72 ‘Mobises) ‘peoy aowies 05z

310 8 ‘lessawos ‘abpuysuay ‘plaiury sbpusua

dv9 LMD ‘IMIYD 'AIHO IHIWLSIM 'TLYD WNRINTTTIN S

D8y S8HD ‘auysau) ‘Yod aisss||3 ‘peoy VOREIS 052y

HE6 tNN ‘uoidweipiopy ‘Kafep uems ‘Aepp WG Sl “Sjui) RIed ‘asnoy uawnoy
AgS #ve

‘13SH3NOS "LITTVYIN NOLJIHS 'Ov0H TVIOHIWIKOD FLVISI ONIGVHL OONY
gy ZZve 1Ps1aWos A0a4 IN ‘uojdueyjes ‘Lie JuesSES|d Junow

SSappY

paywr] podsuel| a|qisuag
dis

papuwiuog gold v

pi sieday Apog Je7) swies maspuy
prisuog ¥ afioen 3y

F17 JUBLIUSSY Wody

saanes Bukeids spiyaa Aerdsoiny
PN iy

P {18Y) Seoiag eaowoiny

QL1 ¥ALSYHOEN3 SIY
SADNANTS ALIENI3S N SYLY
Pi aepsuuy

ONNOA T ANOLNY

P11 SeoyBA paIllyY

P11 sBuuanon yelory

J1d SL3NA0Hd HIv

P RaIg dav
P17 sogstBo aaqowojny uswny

QL7 SNOS '8 SNOSHYd L4387
P17 9ia1ouo) sundop maipuy

aweN

HOYOD
20v0
40v0
J0¥0
aovo
20vd
80v0
YOvD
60%0
80¥0
L0¥2
S0YD
S0v0
#0vO
£0V0
D

10¥D
00¥D

oy




0o
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
009
000
000
000
000
0600
000
000
Coo
000
000
000
000
0581
80W0'E
&b 65¢
00081

(32 02¥8 '19si8ILOS JA0a) "PROY UISIN §iBd BpeiL JWOBA

ZNZ 0Zvd 1esiswos ‘jinoa ajejs3 Buipes | xukT ‘smaly esudisul £°Z') sun

vy §1¥Q "IN ‘HIYT ‘AYM NORINLNIO |

[O6 6£18 ‘WMINV 00 'THVIDATIVE "TUNAATIVE ‘GVOY SNOUIHORMYD 19

UOSLIEH ™ J
KiareH 1y SIN
saUydwny ¥iN JN
e NN

KoBauo gJN
BSNOYAED) S SSTN
yBnojrred 0N
salfe3 WIN

SIINEQ SY IN

SIAB( S IW

pueg Ny JW
uadwor Wy JW
sBuiwwing Wd I
shbein g

RED Wr N
yonwezy WJN
uouvey?) N W
ybewere) o sIN
13eg M N

Auag 14N
ajqersed Yy N
uapmog MG Iy
Joewmog g IN
uoiBuIpPog Ma JW
ugsny Wy S
qaem-JBuY [P JN
Sdl AIBA

SIORES JOJOW [IADDA
QLN HLYNM
Al IHOIFYEOL0N 3AISTI00M

b0AD
00AD
WM
£0MD




000
0070
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0oo
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0600
000
a0
aoo
000
000
000
a0o
000
000

wg PN SSI
JONS MININ
1IZeIyS Welsoy H I
SPIELORY HY SSIY
sued 401N
ad MWIN
uosunped 3r Iy
SYEQ YA 1N
JBNIO NIW
SIMBN MO SN
PEaN SV IN
PESW ST N
uefuo NJN
uetop 9 JW
1ybean 4S JN
uspeN 90 N
abpubol W 4N
SSI rd I
MaLew WY JN
spatiei ['g SSIN
Fouury MS IN
JOUTUOW W 1N
ualslppiN dv IN
MET G N
Kaibuo ds I
ueyde] I
sauor P JW
UoSHOE[ G JN
IpMeH HS IN
A8sI0H 1S IN

0s3
00s3
03
QuE|
0043
1043
oed3
1003
0003
00N3
J0W3
80W3
YOW3
60W3
803
£0N3
S0W3
SON3
YON3
E0nN3
o3
N
0On3
[AI}E!

B!
0013

i0r3
oor3
¥oHA
€0H3




0S°EVh0L8

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0600
000
coo
000
000
000
000
)
000
000
000

UNOY unep
Kus sajeyd uyor
pAon xong uyor
SuUBH Lyor1s Aot
SAM0E ULOT PAB(
Auag pexy usydalg
ogejsey ucnay Jaboy
UoSIM § N

APUM VdIN

UM dd N

ELOM 34 S

Qqam MW
PE3UBUM M JN
SWEIEM M SN

Jelepm Q1IN

nebie] Nd I
SUaydalS Nd SIN
s o IN

00
COWY
DO
00HY
208y
Loy
008y
20M3

Som3

EOMI
om3
LoM3
oom3
0013

2083




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX I}

Joint Adminlstrators Income and Expenditurs Account to 3 February 2012




Sensible Transport Limited
{In Administration)
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 26/01/2012
of affairs To 03/02/2012

£ £
RECEIPTS
Sale of business and assets 135,000.00 0.00
Book debts 38,717.00 000
Debt secured by factoring agreement 19,552.31
18,552.31
PAYMENTS
Monies sent to Factors 19,552.31
19,562 31

BALANCE - 03 February 2012 0.00




Sensible Transport Limited (In Adminlstration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

o Breakdown of the Joint Administrators' Fees / Pre-Appointment Feas / Activity Codes




Jes 1) soyey QO abusys Aewnung Joj xipuaddy sas

OISR U0 UMRID UCHRIBUNIUTY

[T 0o OSLh 00'59% co00ze'E - - - - 00 052 3 53500 [FjoL
PO ST 00052 00 G2 00 00E - - - - 00 005 inoy 1ad 3 Mjes abesaay
ot'e 002 090 ot - - - - 05t sInoy (oL
SIoppADy

Buypesy

$)05%¢ JO UORES|EdY

vopebpsaas)
oee 1472 1.2 10] orr - - - - 051 Bujuueld pue UDHRGS{ULIPY
Jsupeg
J0RRSIpY oeRsULpY JOjuSS JoBeuew JobBeueiy Jojues suped Buibzuey NOLLINNE WHOM 30 NOLLYIISSY 1D

ZIOZ AMVYTINGT 52 GL ININLNIOD]Y Sd IHL HOd SALVY LNO IYEVHD ONY TWLL 40 ABVINRNS

{NOLLVALLSINIRAY NI} Q3 LINIT LHOJSNVHEL TTRISNIS

T SEERENRER




WEIS 1o) sHEY IO afueyD Arewwng sop xipueddy 335

JUNCIDE LD UMEID UORIILNWSY

05°Z.¢'8S 00089 } 00020 ¢ 0o ov) 00 569 94 D052k S Do 0d2 0002522 05240 L 00005 6 I SIS0 oL
£0°292 00 001 00 05} 00528 005Z2 00052 00 522 0000E 00 52¢ - - . 00005 anoy Jod 3 epes eBesaay
09'8LZ a8 gt 089 080 [ /3 0502 0go [N 478 0gE - . - a0 61 sInoy o)
o oct ore 0L 09 080 ozt aro - - - e slappun
- - - 0E0 0Zz0 056 0 01 06e - - . ose Bujpesy
[ 4 - - 090t - - 05 £T - - - SIDISE JO UOQESIESY
- - - - - - - - - - - - - uonefinsaay)
00 0€) 0554 are Qs 0 0L55 009 - or I - - - - 052 Bujuur)d puE uopEGSIL|WPY
Jauped
IBoL JuESISSY Joegsjupupy J0)ERSUILPY JO[UBS sabeuen soBeueyy Jorwog loupey Bu:Beuryy NOLLONNA ¥HOM 30 NOLLVOIISSYTD

ZLOZ AHVOHASS € 01 Z10Z AHVNNVI 92 GORIEd 3HL 04 SALYYH LNO IDUYHI ANV IWLL 30 AUYWINS

{NOLLVHLSININAY NI) O LINM LHOLSNYHL TTRISNIS

gl isAEENEES




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Form P4 5

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

[dentifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third partes
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIXV

¢ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




1E1s 10} sefey g ebseyn Aewuing io) xjpusddy 335

JUNGIIE UD UMEIP UOBISUNLSY

00 5Z4's 00 0Ll 00 OVE'p 00 0S5 - 00589 - - 35503 [EI0L

15881 00 00} 00 511 - 0052 - o0 GzZe - - Jnoy sed 3 a1ea aSesany

oLrgz 0Ll o8 ¥Z - 00 - 0z D - - . sunoy @o)

0Lz O/ 08 ¥Z . 00z - oz - - ucneERsaAu|
15330

i=10) wesissy JojensIuwpyY JOEASIUWPY JOAS smbeuey 13BeuEly JojUaG Buibeveny NOLLONNZ MHOM 20 NOLLVOIHISSVID

ZIOZ AYVTIHERS € OL ZH0Z AHVNNVIE 92 QORIId FHL YO $31VH N0 IOHVHD ONV IR 30 AUVAINS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} QLN LHOMSNYML I8ISNIS

JISNIH0I

u—_-———_— ulllllMMm




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

« Breakdown of SFF Property Limited Fees



YR% d0) sagey InQ afiteys Lewwng Jo) yipuaddy sag

— WNOIIT UD UMEIP UORRIUNLGSY

00 165’9  0000C 00 451 - - - oo'opsT - E - 00045 € 351805 Rj0L

Z0SYZ 00 0ot 1318 . - - 00 502 - - - 00 DSE inoy sad 3 aqes eberoay

08 92 002e ok L - - - oeel - - - 0z 0L smoy [0

06 92 0T orL - - - oe el - - . 0z ot sanss] Auadory
Jo1ang

oL JUEISISSY J0jeas|upEpY A0jRRSIMIWDY JOMDS Jabeueyy Jaleuey souag Buibeuey NOLLINNA MHOM 40 NOLLVDIHISSYD

ZLOZ AYYNHAT £ OL Z10Z AMYNNYT 92 QOIAd IHE HOJ STLVH 1IN0 IDOEVHD ONV JWLL JO ANYANNS

{NOILVHLSININGY Ni) GILLINIT LHOJdSNYVML TTEISNIS

Ald3d0dd

1] AEEREEEER




Sensible Transport Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees



B®s Joj sayEy InY sbneyy Aewwing a3 xpuaddy 39g

JNOSST UO UMRIP UONRIUINLTY

00 598'61 00 00T 000z - 00 5Z¥ 00 022'9 I NS00 jmoL

950062 00 0SL 0062t 00 0SZ 0052 oy sz 3 ayed) abeloay

86°86 0oz O 04, oL 082 sunoy je3o)

0686 007 or oL 0Ll o b UoRIIOD I
Jopana

ol wegsissy JOYERSIRIPY IojERSUILPY 1oUdg Jafzuey nbeuryy Joywesg BusSeuey NOLLONIIS MEOM 2O NOWLYILASSYTY

THOZ AMVNUETL € OL ZH0Z ANVNNYT 92 Q0fN3d THL ¥Qd SALVY 1NO IDUVHD NV JWLL JO ANVRIRNS
(NOLLVMLSININGY NI} G3LINTT LHOdSNVHEL TT18ISNTS

SIREADIY

1 BEREEDEEE




Sensible Transport Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VIl

« Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




3% 10} S 10 sy Areuning Jo) Fipuaddy 398

EN

"]

VO UMBIp ool - MOV DO UMD R qE1P PUR Bon! e
PR SRR TGS
$0SE9'T 00 05¢Z e [T EE T T
©wot WEL 053 [14374 Mol tod 3 apw) sy
[LTRT. 73 o00e oS oras wnoy jrog
xoqRd 53 8 sexog 0 - - og'es - SEHARG ARG
ogw Jod gy, 13 § saqur g oy 0008 - o0r el P. 1o Bupsy ] fuopoeoD £ dn Gupten
PRALINY SHUIRING ] nsoe) YIS puucsiad 831500 4MS

maL Suspouian  Apneg gy sysel sbung NOLLONTH Y0A A0 NOLLVOHISSY 1D

T AMVTRIE3A © O ZLOZ AHVNNYE 52 GOTY3d SH1 HOJ S Y LN0 IHYYHD ANV INLL 40 ANYNNNS

{NOLLVELLSININGY ND QLN THOJSNVAL TIGISNIS
IFOUSYIVO

LR S




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and assoclates entities




¥oq s3d §3 £3X00 SAUAE JO LOISIALLY
005z3 (eyeasowg wey fod 0G°L3 £ swap 0| o3 dn) saouo Aped ping o) iawpg
Ss0D 4ElS
(susmy 053) 00853 (ryeasaty wap s5d 05 13 /Swan o) @ dn) Arangeq Aea pan | 52
pw Jod 6E'L 3 saoweg buunagrey) 0523 {ioyeasaty wap 4ad 06 |3/ S 0L 0} dnj A1sagag Aeq awes [evorppy pue busuaguay|
apused gL 43 S Ly 5500 [2AaLISY
aaud p| 13 abeaw
yoom [ xoq / dg $9520) JISURS| Sjseaues
[BuLOsIRd %aam 1 x0q 1ALz gy | 5
anoy 156 05 813 Aunosg jo any oam  xaq § dg} W (uonayjod pue feaayay) syse) aBelois
abeioig xog
S35IAIES bunieddng Bping Sejey eAURY T sy BpelS
oy a10)5ejeQ d48
0ot JUEISISSY
051 } IOjERsUWpY
004 WBJSISSY 00l JuUBjSISSY 001 JuRjsissy Gl Z Joensiuupy
oSl | Jojegsinupy SLL | J0}ELSIUILLPY o5l Z Jojeasiunupy czZ | JolesIuwpY IoUag
G/l Z IojRasiunwpy ol 7 Jaensiupy Gl Z Joreasuwpy 052 Z I0jeNSiuILpY J0Iuag
v [ 101 qSIUIUPY JOIUSS o5t L JOlenSIIpY Joueg 622 | JOIERSIAILPY JOIWaS Gl | rabeuepy
052 Z Jojeqsiuiwpy Jouag G/l 7 JojeASIILPY 101UaG 05z Z Jojensiuiwpy Jouag 0ot Z rebeuep
ST | Jabeuep 00z | 1aBeuep (T4 1 Jabeuepy cze | 1abeuepy JoLas
0og 7 Jafeuepy 572 7 iabeuey 00E 7 Jobeuey ose Z labeuryy Joag
GZE | JlaBeurp Jouag 05z 1 Jabeup Jouag GZ8 1 Jofeueyy Jowag oov | Jauped
0se Z leBeuep Joiuag Gz Z JoBeuey Joiteg 0se Z Jabeueyy 1o1uag 05t Z suyeg
00s Jojoanq Buibeusy 0SE lopang Buibeuepy 005§ Jopanq Guibeue 00S Jawyped buteuepy
Iya ey opery | | a3y opelp | | Jyjdory 8peIg | | Tyfdewy apern
PapIur) SBUAA0IY ddS paywp] Kodold 445 payW] 2ISUI0] d4S adfoed uley

“SMO[|0] SE POIE|NIES S}IUN S3NUIL § OJUT POPIAIP SISEq 1509 SWI} ALNCY UE UO Pajemojed I UCHEIAUNIRT SSjU] PajeIoossy ayj pue dis

) - -_-

SOINIUS PIJEII0SSE PUT 99910 LB gJS JOj Sajey Jo anJey)

dd4S




Sensible Transport Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

e  Proof of Debt form




Rule 4.73 PRCOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)

and In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order — 26 January 2012

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of ciaim, including any Valus Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised Interest as at the date the
company went into liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the liquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of clalm NET of Value Added Tax

mm

If total amount above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown In box 3 or
the amount shown in box 5{b)

Give details of whether the whola or any part of the debl
falls within any (and if so which) of the categories of
preferential debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the insolvency Act 1986 (as read with scheduls 3 to
the Soclal Secunty Pansions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was glven

1.

Signature of credrtor or person authonsed to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Positton with or relation to creditor




Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X!

+  Guide to Administrators’ Fees




iA
71

112

a3

euung o nmona e L ¢ B
A CHEDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES

ENOLAND AND WALES
nieodoetion

Whet » compaiy gows [nla sministration the towly of the procesdings are pad oul af Its assels.
Tha creditors who hope avertualy ta racovar soma of thair debls ot of the guasls Uyefone have &
ditnct Interisl 10 Ahe lwvel of cote BAC N GHRLCIAST Ik reminaratian of e Insohmncy pracoionor
appoinked 1o acl as wdmirisumicr  The Ingohency legshiion secogmuey ihis Wiorest by providing
mecharums (of crectiars o delarming 3hn baals of the adminislrelors fees  Ths gude i ifended
help treciors be wwars of thalr ights under the legislabon 1o approve snd monitor ixes. xpiging the
bagls on which fass ara fired wnd how credfion can ssek Informabian #boLK axpantss cuned by the
wdminbater and chalengs Ihoee they conskier o be excesalve,

Tha pature of siminhicgiion

Admunisiralion le & procedurs whith places 8 company utider th contr ol of an inaavency practitons
and tha proteciicn of 1he counl with the lallowing obysciive:

* rescuing the company as 8 going concern of
» achigving & batlor et for the crediiors ss 8 whols (hon would be kkaly [l the cothpwiy wain
wound yp withoud firel being 1 sdminsliation,

a W the ndumatison thin ks neither of QiRes Ghjecived b (adonably oraclicatte
rasfising iropacty in ords Kb maks a datrtulon lo secuted or prefetenbal credtem
The aredltons commllee

The crediars heve the rght tb sppoinl & committes with 4 minimom of 3 and & maximum of §
members  Onw of the funcions of the commities |5 Lo daterming the pasis of the admimetsiors
remunsaion.  The commiites i nommelly ssisbilshad st the mastng of checdiony which the
admmsustor @ equirsd 19 hold within 8 maximum of 10 weeks fom the beginning of tha
wanlgirsiion 3 conelder N3 propossis The admuvalrator must call the fst mesbng of the
commukes wihin @ wesks of it wilabllshinant and Jubbequin! MasInge must be huid sner gt
upacifiact daiey agiged by the commitea or whan B membor af the comiries mic (0r ort Of whtn
tha adminkirsior ceckdes nesde 1o hod ona. The comm has power 1o summon Lhe
sdminstratar b attend bafai it an provide Inform abon wboyl the ex; @ of his lunction

Fixlng ihw adminlstrator 5 remuneastion

The bt (o4 Bxtng e adminatratars remansrabon i sek out i RIAG 2106 of the Insovency Fules
1B3S which stataa |hat it shed ba Rxed

o 3 parceniage of tha velua of the propedy which Uve edminis\rstor hes 1o dewl wih

by referance o the tms peoporly given by the adminisirsior end ek Sl 10 atiending ke malters
ansng inihs symrsaadon or

#s »usl amount

Any comiinsdon of thess basow may be wed 1o fix lhe ramune/auon and ¢ ditterant bllll may tm
used for differem iNags don the
affstant parcantagey may ba uawd ki @ e Hngs core by Ihe .wnlﬁslmlm

W W fer M ctedione commitisa [f lhers [z one} o ostenrine 0f Which of these bises or
u:lnl:nl'.inn ol bxapy lha rumumntm- b be ixed Whera it ln fixnd s w pafcantage jlly jos e
o ba appliyd wnd where il Ly & wel amount
L] d-mmm that rnwrw.. Rlil 2106 uyl that yn merivang ot se decsslan tha commiitios shall have
ragard to Bin following matiers

gof 35
Aprd 10

peragraph 4.3 spply e daterminalion may ba made by tha esme crediors aw spprove tha
adTHRSLAOY remundration.

The adibiatralor musk comvané § mating of the commiitea or e emﬂun for the puipouss of
spoiong Lhe payment of coata o do eo by arolhes h!uh!ncy
pracisoner wha has n:umd mch M (] M Iz no under thess

Dhaia w bl (e ! the ariaunl agramy lu hl
wisufficlent, the sdmnislrstor lrly npp!yhun court for a determinatas,
v b aholid be providad by the ’

When sesking remuneration spproval

When wosling spresmant to ha s Ihe administrator whould ovide SUMCERt Supporing
Inta:mation io snstis the commities ox the crecliars o Ioim a judgement s fo whethal the propossd
tae W romsonabls heving regsid to 34 the Cicumsmnces of the cese The newrs and misnt af the
uppREng Infpimation which should be praviced wilt depand on

» Ihe nature of the spproval being sought
Ihe stags during the mdmealstution of ihe cane &t which it [ being sought; and
and complaxity of ta cene

ahy trdiiors o comumiElpe mastng, the sdminieteior LIS sreement 10 K 1aima an
Is 1o e ramunarsiad, b cheutd providi the masting with 2etads of thae chargs out ra'se of
uof 1L nctucing pincipats, which e Kosty 12 b6 Ivclyed o [ cave.

Wheie tha sininhtiaior aesks agizement o he femw dunng the covirm ol the acminstralion, he
shauld whwyw previce B0 P 40 dale reppls 8nd prymena accounl  Where the proposed (e
based on Ume coste Ihe wiminisuator should diselose 1o the commiltes or e crecdions the Hme
spent snd (he chaige-out vehus in the particular cssw logelhur Wilh wheld #DProsfa s auch
wdihongl informabion &9 may foasonably be (e
taix, The addvonel infermalion should ocamps
hay echisyed and howy §l wan achysvad tn snable Ihe valus of he evarcisg ic bo
recopnalng that ive euminsioator mysl full corain siatutory obiigaduna that mighl be seen to bung
ng waded vaiua [0 Cled ) and o wslabixh thal ha 1N hed DESN EOPTY Ipant on the caye
Trut sxxesemenl wtd heed lo be made having regard io the tma sPnl and the /ales wt which tht
Ame wes charped bearing In mind tha tectocs sai cut in paregraph 4,1 sbove, To enable s
sasqiamand 90 by Sarlwd oyl it mey be necessary for the admaushsiod lo prowds an anatysla of ihe
tna wpent on Lhe cane by typa of achvity and grade of stsh, The dégie of detall will depand on Ihe
otcumstances of lhe cose byt & will be halpful lo be awars of the ionwl guidunie which has
been ghven to lnkalvancy practidonsre on tue aUDISC( The Guidance wuggsats lhs following sisan of
BctVily 83 & bass [0 00 Rnlyale f Uma tpaht

Admmivirakon and planning
Invastiga kors

Cradiars

.
«  Tra
.

s Any othar taas-gpecic manae

The following caleg: suggested =8 a panls for mnatysis by grace of sarf
o Parined

*»  Maneger

»  Oihar serder profesalonss

= Asmxianiy ¥nd suppor staft

Thu ﬁsulnum o what bas beon dons can e dxpetted 1a Includa an outine of {he nature of the
and the adminisicalors own inibel aseowsmenl including the saticipalad teuin {0
mmm Tu The extent applicadin it should sieo explain

11cf35
Aged 210

a2

43

a4

51

62

v Lha coiplexlly (o otherwise) of the cose,

s any (wsponsbilty ol sn excapional kind or dey wiwch faftw o0 i adminsd ralor
tha olfaclvanssu with which tha admsnistiaor appedrs Lo ba carying sl o¢ tn have carrisd sul
his dullex

= the velus and nahwe of the property which the sdemnist sior has to desl win

U thate ls no creciions commitiey Of IM wmmlnn daws not make e requisite dearminedcn (and
provided Lha 43 co nol acply} the azmalsiaiets
toruneraton may be fxed by # rue!u‘un of m maebhg of cndwo hwving ragard lo he seme
mattery s apply 0 1he case of (W8 commilas I the remunertion |8 natl hued in any of theso win
it will ba fixod Ly e courl an epplication by ha byt the ey not maka
-ucn nn appilcabon ynlens he P83 (it red (o gwt Nis remunarsbon fived by the commites ar
cibed wbave andin any casa nol later then 18 monthe after bue §ppuntment

Thare are special rutes mmw rohAB0ns by cares whank (b admineiusior has lut-d In nh
Droposals hal the property o enable a dielibulion to be m
urgyoured comditorn axept g cl e tesapved Jund which may have o De 401 wslde out of Ilo-w
chyigo eaasty

In this case {f s 1 ho creotors comrmitte or [he commiiten daes not make the requisiie
daterminaton Lha remunarsticn may ba fxed by the approval of =

cach sscured oredior ol the company or
N lha sdmindatiator hat made Of Nisiwd 10 rmaky & dabitution b prafeenyal civd o -

wuach sscured eredior of the company and

pralergnbal craciiore whose Onbls smount ta mare than S0% af ha prafacental debis bl Lhe
company decegarding dabié of any crediiel who dean nol reapona o sn invitetion to give or
withhald opproval

haag 1egard B hE LAIS MASHY 85 v cOmmlies Yeoull.

Mole thet thars m no requbement [ hold & credites makbag i Lt Chvi Uit & meadng o
rhgaxacond by Cledions whoas dsbts smount lo wt eael 10 per cant of the total detis of Ow
compeny.

A resglulon of crediors may be cbtained Ly corsypondance
Raview of remunstition

‘Whaere thars han been » maiesdal snd substenllal chenge in arcumatances sisce (he base of the
administalors remuneraton waes fxad the adminisiravar may requast thet Il ba chenped The
raquiwsl musi ba made 1o the amma bady a4 INkaly aproved the INTIUNEIIYON, Bnd the yame fulse
apgly as lo (he oignal sopiovel.

Approval of pre-sdminisbiation Soils

Sometknays the gdmintyirator may Geed £ Cosk Sppiovar (il e payment u) COVHE o1 CCTN with
won] by scdminktrebon bl which romaly unpald
oty tray relite & work 0ot e by ihe adminfstraley kenole
Dataliy of such oosts mant be Mnckaded b e ndiiie¥ star's propoails.

Whare there is & clofion o for e L. whithes and o what
sxteni, such casts snhould be approvesd {of peymant 1T there i v commiltes o the commities dowt
unlnaten, or If & coes bul lha sdminisin of other Imdv-nny

ta by

insuMciant, approvel may be gwen by & m 5 of Godilore. YWhere the erourmeances di

10 of 38

S

EAR]

Ti

T

Aorl 2020

*  Any pnificant sspacts of the case partcutary those thut af%aci Lhe smount of Ume spant

»  The tesucne 16t subssgquenl Changes in strategy

» Any commanis o mny figlies |7 the sumniary of Uma spenl accempenying Lhe requesl tha
sdminlslistar withes fo make

T laps takeh 1 wdiubllsh he v o of Crediors pariculady in 1#laton 12 sgremng the siatagy
o1 tho ssslgrment budgetrg e reecialng, fee awing of led S HHImEL

o Ay sxhing sgreamam abaul fam

+  Dulsily of haw nther ndudng wiry choseh haw (ay were
conruciud o be pad wnd whal ttepe ke hnn laken Lo reviow Lhair fee,

It whould ta bome ln raind thal the Cegraa of anatysia and form of presenisiion shoud be
Propsiignals {5 e alze and s phextty of the cass In xmalier cases not afl coategariew of alvity will
alvays be relavant, whital furthar Aneiysis may be netewapy in siger teses

\hein ihe loe b cherged on @ percentage baaly the edminsirator shauld provide detad's of sny wonk
wiith has baon of In Iriendesd 15 be sub-canbracted oyt which watk) normally be vnderiaken dracty
try a0 ackmirivtratr of Ha stef

ARar remunesation spproval

Whers a isaolution fixing (he basa of foss is p-unn al any crediore mesting hald before na has
substantially cotnpleted hls funcuons dmin should notty the creditors of the ¢atalts of the
resclubon in his ne: port or clictiar to hem, In o Iutlﬂqltnt reports 1o crucilors the edninisicsloc
ahould apevily the amount ol remunarsbon he his drewn in Jocordance with the resciution {ses
furiser parsgraph B 1 tolow), Whars iha fas ia Eased o e <ot I shoU wisg provede detaBs of
e Ume spent and cheige-gul vehie lo dale omd any malerisd chargea in the Yes chergod for the
varlous graden ainge the resciulion wes fissl pssaed ke should sho provide such sddbena
lnlarm-mu o8 may e feguired In sccordance wath 1he poanciptes w4t ovt In paragraph 7 13 Whiee
arged an B poicantags bay # admipisiralol thould plovice the dotails st out i
nph 71 4 sbova ragurding voork which besn sub-contracied oul

3

O and ciher

Thate 18 no stalulory raquiremoit fov The Cofhitities OF Lie CIeGHOTE 0 appiove the dwwing of
oxporues or disburtaments bid there s proviston for the creciton (o chaenge ther s deacnbed
b o Profestional guidancy 1ssusd 0 mioivancy [recliionsis requines Lhat whars |he
ndmunintralor progowod to recovel CONY whith  whilsl being In the sdivfe of expeases or
disburasmen  may incude an siament of 1d ar eltacoted costs (su.h s rgom Mo docuns
rage of mmmunlcanon hdln\-o- srwtd- by the adminisuster's awn finn) they musl be di
wnd be by the ) ot s Buth expenion musl be
direcky Incurred on the cl.- and subyect Io » reesonabls meincd of catcuialion and siiscalian

Prograss raports and tequests far furthet (hfsimation

The acministratos [a required [ arcl @ DioQAERs FEPO 10 creditors M B-manibly ntorvaie The repoil
musd Include

»  datafs of the basla flxed fot 16 ramunaraton of ha adminisirator fof it nat fxed allha dsle ol the

raporl he $ieps takan duilng the panod of Lhe taport 1o fix it}
If the basls had Lopn Aued, tha remunemtlan chergad duting the poriod of the repart, lirespacive
of whether It wae actuaily peid dunng Ihel period [except whte || b faed 3ol amounl In
which cane K may be shown #2 IhE IMOUM WihoUS &Ry apporieamsm far tha periad bl the
Tepexl}

» I the repart s the fust Io be Made alter hs besa ha 0 fixed the remunarmion charped
dufing the periech covared by Ihe Srevious reporla ingather wiin § cseciiption of the watk dane
during ihoms paicos (rraspective of wheiner peymant was achualy made dunrg Uw pancd of the
rapart,

» sislement of the exprnavs ncuried by the ddministralar dudng the perdog of M copent

Irepeoiiva of wholha payment was actually made during that petiad

110135

Aot WHH




a2z

102

103

MWM"

+  Ine date af spproval of any pes adrinistration coste angihe amoun! spproyed
»  asistemant of the cradilore pgHie 1o ragueat fusthar infarmalion e explained 1n parsgraph 8.2,
and lhaer right 15 challengs the sdminlatrutors remunscstion and expenses,

‘Willkin 21 cuys of recelpt wl & progravs reperi § cradiior may reguest the adnunisinetor lo puovide
turthet abordt the wnd (athes shan pe cosis) wet
oul In e TEROTT A reguwel most be In wﬁung wnd may b made sfther by B secured credior of by
an unescuted cradior with e concurtenc of at lesst 5% in value of unsacurad ciedios {includiag
hmaall) o1 iha permiasion of the court

The adminiviator muet provids the requosted [nformeton withn 14 days unlese be torskders that

+  Ihatme ind cosl propaiing the

o discnire woud be pisguddial to the condust of the ldmﬁhulﬂon or lliwl be expacisd Io lsad
to vidieacn agains! any parson, of

« Itm sdminskalor e sbpect to an obigeton of confdaniwfity In relabon to the infarmalan
tequenled,

In which guye he muai gres the reakern for pel providing the Infeematon

Any cradilar may apply 19 the ouIT within 21 daya of ths sdministralors refussl to provide the
¥ayueslid infaimation of the axplry of 1he 14 daya bma limiL kr the provislon of e wfermaton.

B ot _ additional

The saminisyator must provies certaln nformaton atoul Bms wpart on & cEse free of charge upan
isgqumt by ety wreditod discior of shirshodin of e company

The kilormalion which musl be provided s -
the (ol numbar of haurs spant on the 2ess by the sdmunistraior of stsfl sesignad 1o Ihe crse
ot sach grace of stafl the averags hourly rate st which thy e1e charged cut

»  tha number of hours spant by each grads of saiT in the selevant period,

Thae pariad for which Lha informaton must bs previdsd 1a the prned from sppainkmant (o the snd of
P mDkd Fecan] pertod Of 6% MORDW FeckDaed (rom the eale of (e SOTINLators appo-Rlmen of
‘whid he Ny vaceled cifice Lhe deis thal he vecaled cfice

Tha Information muost be prowvded within 28 dayw of segmipt of the requeti by the auminisiretsr sng
fedueis must be mada within two yaara Irem vacalion of office

What Il 8 credior I dlasatisned?
If u credlor Deliewas that Lw sdrministralor'y remunasytion it loo high the basly s Insppropilats or

e axparmel incurmed by the ars in all the ha msy, provided
certain condilany are mel, apply to the court,

Appheuiion rray ba mude \o the coun by eny escured cradiar of by any unaecursd cradkion pravided

at haw 10 par cent In vatue of unsecured cleditas (Including Kmad} sgres of he haw Uhe

rwesion of thi court, Any such mpplcation musi be medy within B weske of the spelicant caceiving

dminlslrator's progiess repori dn which the cha of the remunarabon of incumnng of the

axpenass In quatlon & Bt reportas (4as paraQraph 81 sbove). I the court dowe riot diatvmy Lhe

apoicabion (which L may 0 11 conskiwig (hal burufliaent caue b shown) Be xhl MUt pwve (Me
a copy ol the wvidance af loas! 14 dzys bolote Ine hoariig.

If e cowt conulders the application wal founded it My Order DNt Twk DMRoAstEion be redoced,
the basia bre changad, or Ie wapansea be Uaalowed of repald. Uniess the courl arders olherwise
n;mcfi:u:'ﬁlwwnmmlhmwmnmmanunuumunmellh
L Inisiration,

130135
apri 100

B

"
AL ]

21

122

123

124

13

What if the sdminbitcaior s disrailafiedt

If the aciniirstar coisltiens tat the ramunatalich Rxsd by Lhe creciare cammitiee (s InsumMaenl of
that Ihe bask usad to Mk I8 inappropriate he (nuy ieques? Whet Lhe smownt or rate ba ncreasaud of
the bwele changed by resglutian af the cracilera I ha conyidety that e ramunenstian ficed by the
commtex of Ine craditor iv Insulficient o Lhel the basis weed 1o fx 1 18 ineppropnats he may spply
1o tha court lor the smount or reto Lo be Incrassed of the bass changed. il ha Jeckisa (D spply lo the
caurt he must uive &t ket 14 days nolics 1o the members of the credicry commities and the
comMmiMes may nominets one of Mmud of itk MEMbeM (o Sppesr o be represaniad an the
application, I there is no the 'y nolice o i mysl be sany
such &f the company's credilois &2 tha coJrl may irecl &nd they Mey POMIEE 008 of Move of Lhelt
number to eaoesr of e represented. The courl may seden the couts to be paid as an expansa of the
ddmitvilsatioh,

Othet maltwy tateithy W remyneration

Yhes thara are Joinl adminishralors & & for tam o #gide Detwden themastvss how IMe
temunsistion payable shoud be mppeboned, Any depuls arsing between them may be refarred
Iha courl, Ihe cradions commiltos of @ meegng of credions.

N D sdnlodstrstol b o wolloiior ahd emplére hin own A to scl on behat! of the tompany pob
Cante ay hol b pald yrdeas v the crudion i the creditore or the court,

It » n#a ydmintatraler is sppoinied in place of anolher any uetarminalon, resglution of esyit orded
which wee In affecl immediataly baiore tha replecamant Gontinues Lo act In relation to the
the Fow yntl u further delerminsion resollisn of court sider i mads.

‘Whe's lha bagiz of the remunaration ta & sel amount, and the adminatistor cosses Lo wcd before the
Lme haa stapead o the wizk naa bawn compleied far which Uwe smounl was et applicaton may be
made fot & dalsrminetian of e smoun! st Ahoukt be ped W the culpoing saministater  The
spplicalon must be made lo the sama body 3 =poroved the remunerafon. Whers 1 oulgeing
sominsustor and the Incoming admimairsier are [rom Lhae s flim, Shey wil vssally agres INe
WPROrHONIEI btwien tramm,

Eiractiva date

This gusda =pphos whare 8 company enters adminatrahon on or afie 8 Apiil 2010 wcept where

o Lhe sppilcation for an Bdminisaton oider w
v WAL the o way wa

made batorw that date ar
which betore that date

140135

Aok 2010




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Xii

+« Form2.21B




Rule 2.37 Form 2.21B

The Insoivency Act 1986 2 ] 2 1 B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Sensible Transport Limited 02716713
In the Court case number
Bristo! District Registry 105 of 2012

(fult name of court)

(a} Insert ful name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Sensible Transport Limited
office of the company
i SFP
! 9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way
Marsh Wall
London E14 9XQ

{c) Insert amount of dlaim My claim in the administration 1s (¢)

{d) Insert full name(s) and {d)
address(es) of creditors
concuring with the

request {if any) and their

claims In the

adminlstration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
Is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of ther written confirmation of

concurrence
{e) Insert detalls of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

FormPa7




SFP

AREERNEED

N

Schedule of Agreed Proposals of
Sensible Transport Limited Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986

1 the Administration of the Company continue in order to effect outstanding realisations of the Company's debtors
and finalise any additional matters which require the assistance of the moratorium,

2 the Joint Administrators' ttme costs associated with the pre-appaintment period of £5,822 50 be paid in futl n
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3), from funds held in the insolvent estate,

3 the Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9 and that the
Joint Adminsstrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds become available,

4 the Joint Administrators be authonsed to recover all disbursements including category 2 disbursements as
defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 8,

5  SFP Datastore will charge upfront for the mimimum period of two years storage and destruction of the records /
permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, shortly following appointment,

6 in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they shall be authonised to file a notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

7 In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dividend to unsecured creditors the
Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in order to effect a
distnbution  In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appaintment as Liquidators  In accordance
with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are able to nominate a different
person or persons as proposed Liguidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt
of the proposals and befere they are approved,

8 as an alternative to paragraphs 6 and 7 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings that only a Liquidator 1s
permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

9  upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 7 or 8 or the necessary form being filed for
the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged from hability in respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of the Act,

10 upon the placing of the Company Into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed on the same
basis as that of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, In accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) and that the Joint
Liquidators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds become avarable, and

11 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ by authonsed to act n a joint and
several capacity




